BEFORE THE REAL ESTATE APPRAISER BOARD
STATE OF OKLAHOMA

In the Matter of JEREMY E. MCMILLAN, )
) Complaint #10-034
Respondent. )

BOARD’S DECISION ON
DISCIPLINARY HEARING PANEL RECOMMENDATION

ON THE 5th day of October, 2012, the above numbered and entitled cause came on for hearing
before the OOklahoma Real Estate Appraiser Board (the “Board”), having been tabled from the July, 2012
and September, 2012 Board meetings due to quorum issues, following a disciplinary hearing which was held
on May 16, 2012, At said hearing, the Board was represented by a Disciplinary Hearing Panel composed of
three (3) members, Robert M. Liebel of Oklahoma City, Oklahoma, Bryan P. Palmer of Moore, Oklahoma,
and Timothy G. Wolzen of Choctaw, Oklahoma. Robert M. Liebel was elected and served as Hearing Panel
Chairman at the hearing. Said panel was represented by the Board’s attorney, Assistant Attorney General
Bryan Neal. The case was prosecuted by the Board’s prosecutor, Stephen L. McCaleb. On behalf of the
Board, Mr. McCaleb elected to have this matter recorded by electronic device and to rely on the electronic
recording.

NOTICE AND OPPORTUNITY FOR A HEARING

The Respondent, Jeremy E. McMillan, of Claremore, Oklahoma (the “Respondent™), having been
mailed a copy of the Notice of Disciplinary Proceedings and Appointment of Hearing Panel (the “Notice™)
by first class U.S. certified mail with return receipt requested to his last known address, on March 12, 2012,
pursuant to the Oklahoma Certified Real Estate Appraisers Act, 59 O.S. § 858-724, and the Oklahoma
Administrative Procedures Act, 75 O.S. §§250-323, did not appear in person or through an attorney at the
appointed time (9:30 a.m.) or by approximately 9:50 a.m., the time when the proceedings began in an effort
to allow the Respondent more time to arrive and the Respondent was not represented by an attorney at the
hearing,

The Board’s Director Christine McEntire testified under oath that the return receipt for the Notice
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(green card) was returned to the Board and signed by the Respondent on March 15, 2012, as evidenced by
the return receipt bearing the Respondent’s signature together with an attached copy of a USPS Track and
Confirm Receipt showing that the Notice was delivered to the Respondent’s last known address on March
15, 2012 (collectively Board’s Exhibit 7), which Exhibit 7 was admitted into evidence. The Board’s Director
further testified that as of the date and time of the scheduled hearing, she had not heard from the Respondent
by telephone or otherwise as to whether the Respondent would or would not appear for hearing. Still further,
the Board’s Director testified that the Respondent’s Attorney Ami Fuchs Shaffer also was mailed the Notice
by first class U.S. certified mail with return receipt requested on March 12, 2012, and that said Attorney
received the Notice on March 14, 2012, as evidenced by the signed return receipt together with an attached
copy of a USPS Track and Confirm Receipt showing that the Notice was delivered to the Respondent’s
Attorney on March 14, 2012. As the Board’s Director, Ms. McEntire testified that Board Exhibit 5 is the
Respondent’s work file in this matter that the Respondent supplied in response to a subpoena from the
Board’s Prosecutor for production of his files and that the Respondent had not filed any response to the
grievance which led to the filing of this complaint.

The Board’s Prosecutor indicated that as of the date and time of the scheduled hearing, he had
received no word from the Respondent or the Respondent’s attorney as to whether the Respondent or the
Respondent’s attorney either would or would not appear for hearing. No attorney filed an Entry of
Appearance on behalf of the Respondent in this matter and no Motion for a Continuance was filed in this
matter on behalf of the Respondent.

OTHER PRELIMINARY MATTERS

The Disciplinary Hearing Panel was informed by the Board’s prosecutor that he could proceed with
this matter either as a Default due to the absence of the Respondent after notice hereof or proceed with
presenting his full case in chief against the Respondent by presenting witnesses and evidence. The Board’s

prosecutor stated that it was his preference to present his case in chief against the Respondent.
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The Disciplinary Hearing Panel, being satisfied that the Respondent had actually received the
Notice based upon the information it received, proceeded with the hearing.

In addition to the one (1) exhibit admitted earlier in this proceeding referred to previously herein
(Board’s Exhibit 7), the Board’s prosecutor moved for the admission of five (5) additional exhibits for the
Board (Board’s Exhibits 1, 2, 3, 4 and 5, respectively) to which there was no objection and all five such
Board exhibits were admitted into evidence. Exhibit | was the subject appraisal (attached hereto), Exhibit 2
was the subject MLS with listing history (attached hereto), Exhibit 3 was the County Assessor and MLS
Data Sheets of Respondent’s sales (attached hereto), Exhibit 4 was the Property Condition Report (attached
hereto) and Exhibit 5 was the Respondent’s Work File.

Neither party to these proceedings requested that a court reporter record this matter. No
proposed findings of fact were submitted to the Board by either party to these proceedings.

WITNESSES AND EVIDENCE PRESENTED

The Board’s prosecutor presented two (2) witnesses in support of the case against the Respondent:
Betty Jo Cagle, a certified residential appraiser licensed as 10179CRA, of Oologah, Oklahoma, and Rusty
R. Hartsell, a certified general appraiser licensed as 10210CGA, of Weatherford, Oklahoma.

Being duly sworn, Ms. Cagle testified that she has some thirty (30) years of experience as an
appraiser, that she is a Uniform Standards of Professional Appraisal Practice (“USPAP”) Instructor, an SRA
and that she reviewed the Respondent’s appraisal report on the subject property in this matter identified as
905 Sky Harbor Circle in Miami, Oklahoma (the “subject property”), that she actually observed the subject
property as well as each of the properties composing the Respondent’s comparable sales (Board’s Exhibit |
attached hereto). The Board’s Exhibit I was identified as the Respondent’s appraisal report by Ms. Cagle, a
copy of which appraisal report was included in the Respondent’s work file for his appraisal report (Board’s
Exhibit 5). Ms. Cagle further testified that as she lives in Qologah, Oklahoma, she does appraise real
property in the Miami, Oklahoma, area, which is about an hour away from her home, as well as other parts

of northeastern Oklahoma, as an appraiser and a review appraiser. As an appraiser performing work in the
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Miami, Oklahoma, area, Ms. Cagle testified that she is a subscriber to the Multi-Listing Service (generically
hereinafter referred to as “MLS”) that serves the Tulsa area as well as the Northeast Oklahoma MLS as both
multi-listing services are needed for sales data to cover the Miami, Oklahoma, area appropriately. Ms. Cagle
noted that the Respondent disclosed in his appraisal report that he is not a subscriber to the Northeast
Oklahoma MLS. In connection with her research related to the subject property, Ms. Cagle prepared a
document entitled “Market Conditions Addendum to the Appraisal Report” admitted herein as Board’s
Exhibit 6 (attached hereto) in order to provide information about market trends and conditions prevalent in
the subject neighborhood. Further in connection with her research related to the subject property, Ms. Cagle
prepared a document simply labeled “Addendum” admitted herein as Board’s Exhibit 8 (attached hereto)
that stated that some of the photographs of the comparables used by the Respondent were those of other
propetties, that the comparables used by the Respondent were not the best available, that the subject
property’s condition with its plumbing system not in working condition and without a central air unit in
place, should not have been rated by the Respondent as “average condition” and while the Respondent
stated in the appraisal that he used MLS information, the sales information on the appraisal is contradictory
to the MLS information. Ms. Cagle testified further that the Respondent valued the subject property at
$112,000.00, that such amount was inflated and vastly overvalued the subject property and that the appraisal
contained false information and was misleading.

Rusty R. Hartsell, being duly sworn, testified that as he lives in Weatherford, he does not appraise
real property in the Miami, Oklahoma, area and that he appraises real properties in the far western part of
the state consisting of ten or eleven counties. Further Mr. Hartsell testified that, he is a member of the
Standards and Disciplinary Procedures Committee (a Standing Committee of the Board), and in such
capacity, he has read the Respondent’s appraisal report on the subject property and was familiar with said
appraisal report. Mr. Hartsell noted the necessity of an appraiser possessing geographical competence in
any area in which he appraises real property and that an appraiser may work toward achieving geographical

competence through accessing available data sources including MLS. According to Mr. Hartsell, MLS is
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generally more up to date than other data sources. He stated that he personally has access to four MLS
systems and from his experience an appraiser must either affiliate with someone that subscribes to a MLS or
actually subscribe himself to a MLS in order to obtain needed data. Mr. Hartsell referred to the Property
Condition Report admitted herein as Board’s Exhibit 4 with its revision date of October 29, 2009, and noted
numerous deficiencies listed in said report as to plumbing on page 2 thereof including, but not limited to,
missing sink vanities and toilets, missing kitchen sink, water heater disconnected from unavailable gas
supply and missing water meter at curb-side. Continuing to refer to the Property Condition Report, Mr.
Hartsell noted several deficiencies identified in said report as to HVAC on page 4 thereof including, but not
limited to, missing air conditioner, air conditioner filter that needs replacement, a gas furnace without a gas
supply and the cut refrigerant lines to the air conditioner. While the Respondent described the condition of
the subject property in the appraisal as “average condition” (Board’s Exhibit 1, page 5 under section labeled
“Improvements™), Mr, Hartsell said it is misleading to characterize such conditions as “average”, that such
condition is not only not “average condition”, he considers the subject property to be uninhabitable. Based
on these and other reasons, Mr. Hartsell stated that said appraisal report was misleading and overstates the
value of the subject property by quite a bit.

JURISDICTION

1. The OREAB has the duty to carry out the provisions of the Oklahoma Certified Real
Estate Appraisers Act as set forth at Title 59 of the Oklahoma Statutes, §§858-701, et seq. and to
establish administrative procedures for disciplinary proceedings conducted pursuant to the provisions of
the Oklahoma Certified Real Estate Appraisers Act.

2 The OREAB has promulgated rules and regulations to implement the provisions of the
Oklahoma Certified Real Estate Appraisers Act in regard to disciplinary proceedings as set forth at the

Oklahoma Administrative Code, §§600:15-1-1 thru 600:15-1-22, including administrative hearings.
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3. The Respondent JEREMY E. MCMILLAN is a state certified residential appraiser in the
State of Oklahoma, holding license number 12732CRA and was first credentialed with the Oklahoma

Real Estate Appraiser Board on May 15, 2007.

FINDINGS OF FACT

The Board adopts in full the findings of the Hearing Panel that the following facts were proved
by clear and convincing evidence:

I The Respondent JEREMY E. MCMILLAN is a state certified residential appraiser in the
State of Oklahoma, holding license number 12732CRA and was first credentialed with the Oklahoma
Real Estate Appraiser Board on May 15, 2007.

2 On or about October 29, 2009, Pyramid Real Estate Services, LLC (“client”) hired the
Respondent to complete an appraisal report on the subject property (the “appraisal™) which is located at
905 Sky Harbor Circle, Miami, Oklahoma, previously defined herein as the subject property.

3. The appraisal’s date of appraised value was reported as November 3, 2009. Respondent
reported a final estimate of value as One Hundred Twelve Thousand Dollars and 00/100 ($112,000.00).
The property assignment was for a current market value of real estate owned property. The appraisal was
submitted to the client.

4, After this appraisal, based upon the appraised value, the subject property was put on the
market and listed for One Hundred Twelve Thousand Dollars and 00/100 ($112,000.00) on December 11,
2009 (Board’s Exhibit 2, page 2); the list price was reduced to One Hundred Thousand Eight Hundred
Dollars and 00/100 ($100,800.00) on January 12, 2010; was reduced again to Eighty Nine Thousand Six
Hundred Dollars and 00/100 ($89,600.00) on February 9, 2010; and was further reduced to Seventy Eight
Thousand Four Hundred Dollars and 00/100 ($78,400.00) on April 13, 2010. Subsequently, the list price
of the subject property was again reduced, this time to Forty-One Thousand Three Hundred Dollars and

00/100 ($41,300.00) on May 4, 2010, and was reduced yet again to Thirty-Five Thousand Four Hundred
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and 00/100 Dollars ($35,400.00) on May 11, 2010, and is now under contract for an undisclosed amount
(Board’s Exhibit 2, page 2).

3 Errors were committed in the appraisal which inflated the value of the appraisal. These
errors include but are not limited to the following paragraphs.

6. The comparables used in the appraisal were not the best available due to significant
square footage errors.

7. Respondent states in his appraisal (Board’s Exhibit 1) that he was not a member of the
Multi Listing Service (MLS) that serves the majority of the Miami, Oklahoma (subject) area, but reports
he did use MLS as a data source. Respondent should have used the appropriate MLS to obtain
geographical competency. While Respondent stated he used MLS as a data source, the sales information
on the report is contradictory to MLS information. There is no evidence in the Respondent’s work file
(Board’s Exhibit 5) that the Respondent did use MLS on the comparable sales he used.

8. Respondent incorrectly reports that comparable number one has 1,325 square feet; this
does not include the upstairs area of comparable number one (Board’s Exhibit ?, page7). MLS quotes
the square footage as 2,000 square feet. Further, Respondent’s photograph of comparable number one is
the wrong property.

9. Respondent incorrectly reports that comparable number two has 1,494 square feet; this
does not include the upstairs area of comparable number two (Board’s Exhibit 3, pages 8 & 9). MLS
quotes the square footage as 2,241 square feet. Further, Respondent’s photograph of comparable number
two is the wrong property.

10. Respondent incotrectly reported that the subject was in average condition and had new
exterior paint, roof, and interior paint contrary to actual photos in his appraisal (Board’s Exhibit 1, pages
18 through 23) and in the Property Condition Report (Board’s Exhibit 4, page 59) a copy of which is in
the Respondent’s work file (Board’s Exhibit 5, page 59) . In fact, the central air unit had been removed,

the plumbing system was not in working condition (missing both toilets, missing kitchen sink, missing
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dishwasher), and there was wood rot on exterior wood surfaces (Board’s Exhibit 1, page 12) that needed
to be repaired. Accordingly, Respondent should have made condition adjustments on the sales because of
the extensive deficiencies and list of needed repairs on the subject.
11, Respondent made other statements in his appraisal that were contradictory. These
include:
a. Respondent reported that the appraisal was done in “as is” condition.
However, he later reports that, that he derived the “value after rehabilitation,
and it is the clients (sic) responsibility to deduct ad repair costs and determine
the list price.” This statement contradicts the “as is” condition.
b. Respondent states that all mechanical equipment and appliances are in good
working condition and all plumbing components and the roof are in good condition.
However, the Property Condition Report in the Respondent’s work file (Board’s
Exhibit 5, page 59), completed proximate in time to the appraisal, states that the
plumbing system was not in working condition and the air conditioner had been
removed.
12. Respondent’s appraisal states, in the Appraiser’s Certification (Board’s Exhibit 1, page 9),
that the appraisal was developed and the appraisal report prepared in conformity with the
Uniform Standards of Professional Appraisal Practice.
13. The Respondent produced a misleading appraisal report with incorrect and
unreliable data in a grossly negligent manner. The information could not be verified through his work
files; therefore the resulting appraisal report was not credible.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAWY

The Board adopts in full the conclusions of the hearing panel set out below:

I The Respondent has violated 59 O.S. § 858-723(C)(6) through 59 O.S. §858- 726, in that

the Respondent violated:
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A) The Conduct and Recordkeeping Sections of the Uniform Standards of
Professional Appraisal Practice Ethics Rule;

B) The Competency Rule of the Uniform Standards of Professional Appraisal
Practice;

O Standards Rules 1, 1-1, 1-2, 1-4, 1-6, 2, 2-1, and 2-2 of the Uniform Standards of
Professional Appraisal Practice. These include the sub sections of the referenced rules.

2. The Respondent has violated 59 O.S. § 858-723(C)(7): "Failure or refusal without good
cause to exercise reasonable diligence in developing an appraisal, preparing an appraisal report or
communicating an appraisal.”

3 The Respondent has violated 59 O.S. § 858-723(C)(8): "Negligence or incompetence in
developing an appraisal, in preparing an appraisal report, or in communicating an appraisal."

4, The Respondent has violated 59 O.S. § 858-723(C)(13), in that Respondent violated 59

0O.S. § 858-732(A)(1): "An appraiser must perform ethically and competently and not engage in conduct
that is unlawful, unethical or improper. An appraiser who could reasonably be perceived to act as a
disinterested third party in rendering an unbiased real property valuation must perform assignments with
impartiality, objectivity and independence and without accommodation of personal interests."

FINAL ORDER

WHEREFORE, the Board, having adopted in full the Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law
as set forth above, sets out the Final Order modifying the Recommendation of the Hearing Panel as
follows:

1. Respondent Jeremy E. McMillan shall be SUSPENDED for a period of SIX (6)
MONTHS from the date that any final order is entered in this matter.

2, Respondent Jeremy E. McMillan shall be placed on PROBATION for a period of
ONE (1) YEAR from the date that his period of suspension terminates as provided hereinabove. During
the period of probation, Respondent Jeremy E. McMillan shall provide an appraisal log on REA Form 3

to the administrative office of the Board no later than the fifth working day of each month detailing all
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his appraisal activity during the preceding month. The Board may select and require samples of work
product from these appraisal logs be sent for review,

% Respondent Jeremy E. McMillan, during the period of suspension, shall
successfully complete corrective education as follows:

° The FIFTEEN (15) HOUR Course Number 600: National USPAP Course.
Respondent Jeremy E. McMillan, shall not be allowed to reinstate his license until this course is
completed with proof of successful completion provided to the administrative staff of the Board.

4, Respondent Jeremy E. McMillan, shall successfully complete the following corrective
education courses:

° The THIRTY (30) HOUR Course Number 613: Res Sales Comp and Income

Approaches

° The FIFTEEN (15) HOUR Course Number 614: Res Report Writing and Case Studies

The course(s) must all be completed with copies of certificates of course completion transmitted
to the administrative office of the Board within ONE (1) YEAR from the date of the Board Order. The
course(s) must be tested and must be live courses, attended in person by the Respondent (not distance
and/or correspondence and/or on-line courses). The course(s) may not be counted toward continuing
education credit by the Respondent,

5. Respondent Jeremy E. McMillan shall pay a $500.00 fine as contemplated by 59 O.S. §
858-723(B)(2) and (4).

6. Respondent Jeremy E. McMillan shall pay the costs expended by the Board for
legal fees and travel costs incurred before and during the first disciplinary hearing in this matter in the
sum of $4,000.00. Board staff will provide a statement of the costs incurred to Respondent within ten
(10) days from the date of the final order. Costs shall be paid in accordance with 59 O.S. § 858-723(B)(2)
and (4).

7. Failure by Respondent to comply with any requirement of this order shall result in
his appraisal credential being suspended instanter, with notification forwarded immediately to
Respondent by Certified mail, return receipt requested.
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THE BOARD WISHES TO ADVISE THE RESPONDENT THAT HE HAS THIRTY (30) DAYS TO
APPEAL THIS ORDER WITH THE APPROPRIATE DISTRICT COURT.

IT IS SO ORDERED this 5" day of October, 2012.

a -"?/ S C e 2 By_
\\\‘-‘:ﬁ‘ e 0 V.?/,.o,,’ REBECCA KEESEE, Board Secretary
SEn %g ."_‘. 2%
= s esEliPR NP 1 5
Ti s ': -:,.t'r't‘::;..i,‘- i :f B)" i /14}'{. —F—
2 ‘/\ A S tBRfAN I«EAL, Assistant Attorney General
O RTINS Counsel to the Board
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CERTIFICATE OF MAILING

I, Rebecca Keesee hereby certify that on the 1

certified mail, return receipt requested to:
Jeremy E. McMillan

8414 Forest Glenn Road
Claremore, Oklahoma 74019

7006 2760 0005 6607 3083

and that copies were forwarded by first class mail to the following:

Robert M. Liebel, Hearing Panel Officer
1109 N.W. 50" Street
Oklahoma City, OK 73118

Bryan P. Palmer, Hearing Panel Officer
2008 Stefanie Lane
Moore, OK 73160

Timothy G. Wolzen, Hearing Panel Officer

P.O. Box 1143
Choctaw, OK 73020

Bryan Neal

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
313 N.E. 215! Street

Oklahoma City, OK 73105

Stephen L. McCaleb
DERRYBERRY & NAIFEH, LLP
4800 North Lincoln Blvd.
Oklahoma City, Oklahoma 73105
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1™ day of October, 2012 a true and correct copy of
the above and foregoing Disciplinary Hearing Panel Recommendation was placed in the U.S. Mail by

REBECCA KEESEE



_F.Qm:r you, we appraciate your hard world

DartAppraisal.com Order Form |

10/26/2008 File Ne.
11/7/20C8 48101-082188

Date Received:
DueDate:

S J DS

SUBJECT & CONTACT INFORMATION

Borrower: A Entry Contact:

Home Phone:
Work Phone:
Extra Phone: |

Address: 805 SKY HARBOR CIR
City: MIAM! State: OK
County: OTTAWA Zip: 74354

Raaltor Fhone:

APPRAISAL FORM & CLIENT INFORNMATION

Form Type: HUD REO FHA
Purpose: Foreclosure
Client Loan Number: 422-263140

Lender/Client: Pyramid Real Estate Services, LLC (DC)

Address: 4500 S Garnett Rd, Suite 250

City:Tulsa State: OK Zip: 74148
*Important note: DartAppralsal.com is never the lender/client

CLIENT & FRODUCT REQUIREMENTS

ADDITIONAL REQUIRENENTS

+ Contact borrower within 24hrs of acceptance
» Inlerior photos on all Interlor inspeclions

NOTES ON THIS ORDER
422-263140VANSANDT

= FHA reports must have FHA caseit attached _ﬁ
« FHA reports must include side phates M m 0
+ Report Is due 48 hours after inspectien

» Licanse and Errers & Omisslons allached o each report

« Never attach your inveice to report

= Upload in PDF format only

+ Communication Is paramount if yau have any issues

- No Trainee or Apprentlce may complete assignment

= Marke! Condllicns report mandatory unless otherwise stated above

DELIVERY INSTRUCTIONS

Uploading your repert through the Dart website:
. Enter your ID and Password.

. Seleclt "upload orcers” from main menu.

. Select ihe appropriate file number(s).

. Select Browse then upload.

I Y =

WEEBSITE INFORMATION
Appraiser: MCMILLAN-J-REO2 Fea: $400.CO
Refer to your cnline file# to update order status
Client Service Rep: Akeema Richards
How can | help you? 248-273-8640
arichards@dzartappraisal.com

DartAppraisal.com 2701 Troy Center Drive Suite 125

Troy, Ml 42084

P 888.327.8122

F 800.308.6727
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Market Analysis Company
103 E Patli Page STE 8
Claremore, OK 74017

November 3, 2009

Pyramid Real Eslale Sernvices, LLG
4500 South Gamett Rnad
STE 250 Tulsa, OK 74146

RE: NIA
905 Sky Harbor Circle
Miami, OK 74354-3609
File No. 2008-1101-02-REO
Case No. 422-263140

Dear

In eccordance with your request, | have personally inspecled and prepared an appraisal report of the real
properly located at:

205 Sky Harbor Circle, Miami , OK 74354-3609

The purpose of this appraisal is to estimate the market value of the property described in the body of lhis
appraisal report,

Enclosed, please find the appraisal report which desciibes cerlain data gathered during our investigation
of the property. The methods of approach and reasening in the valuation of the various physical and
economic faclors of the subject property are contained in this report.

An Inspection of the properly and a study of pertinent factors, Including valuation trends and an analysis of
neighborhood data, led the appralser lo the conclusion that the market value, as of Novemnber 3, 2009

is:
S 112,000

The opinion of value expressed in this report s contingent upon the limiting conditions attached to this
report.

It has been a pleasure to assisl you. If | may be of further service lo you in the futlure, please let ma know.

Respectfully submilled,

: .
Signature: // £ N el

Jeremy E McMillan
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APPRAISAL REPORT OF

205 Sky Harbor Circle

[Aiami, OK 74354-3609

AS OF

Novernber 3, 2009

PREPARED FOR

Pyramid Real Eslale Services, LLG
4500 South Gamett Road
STE 250 Tulsa, OK 74148

PREPARED BY

Jeremy E McMillan
Markel Analysis Company
103 E Patti Page STE 9
Claremore, OK 74017
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Market Analysis Company

SUMMARY OF SALIENT FEATURES

Fila No.  2009-1101-02-REO
Case No. 422-263140

SUBJECT INFORMATION

Sublect Address 805 Sky Harbor Circle

Leqzl Description Lot 7 LS ES', BLK 4 Sky Ranch West II o
City Miami

County Otlawa

State OK

Zip Code 74354-3609

Census Tract 9746.00

Map Reference T28N R23E S19

SALES PRICE

Sale Price $ NA R
Date of Sale : NA _
| CLIENT o
Borrower N/A S
Lender/Client Pyramid Real Estate Services, |.LC

DESCRIPTION OF IMPROVEMENT

Size (Square Feet) 1,447 -
Prlca per Square Foot § 0.00 _ .
l.ocation Sky Ranch West Il _
Age 33 Years o
Condition Average B
Total Rooms 6 e
Bedrooms ' 3 B
Baths 2.00 o
APPRAISER o

Appraiser Jeremy E McMillan
Date of Appraised Value November 3, 2009

| VALUE o
Final Oplnion of Value § 112.000

Produced by ClickFORMS Software v clickiorms. net

age

Page 1 of 28
ORIFABEX. 1- PG4




Market Analysis Company
File o, 2009-1101-02 REO
Case Mo. 4272-263140
Unitorm Residential Appraisal Report
The purpose of h's summary anpre'sal reportis 10 previde the lendzdelient with an aceurale, and adzquately suppored, opinicn of the market valuz of the sublzct properdy.
| Proparly Address 905 Sky Harbor Circle Gty ___ hiami Stale OK Zip Code  74354-3609

| Bamower NIA Owner of Public Record H.U.D. County Otlawa
| Legal Description Lot 7 LS ES', BLK 4 Sky Ranch West Il
| Assessor's Parcel # 4985-00-004-007-0-001-00 o _ TexVYear 2008 RE.Taxes $ 644.96
i Nelahborhood Mame Sky Ranch West || frg Reference T28N R23E S19 Census Tracl 8746.00
{*Otrupanlﬂ Owrer || Tenant | X | Vacant Special Asssssments § N/A [ ] PUD  HOAS [ Tperyear[ ]pzrmonth

-]JPI'OPE[U Rights Appralsed | X | Fee Simp'a lease'w‘d[_ Olher {desurine)
W Assi gnmemTyp:T__'] Purchasa Transaction Refinance Transacton Jﬂﬂther (describe) HUD REO FHA
| LenderiClent Pyramid Real Estale Services, LLC Address 4500 South Garnett Road, STE 250 Tulsa, OK 74146

{s the subject inthe 1

iect proparty currently offered for sa'e of has it been offered for sale in the twelve months prior lo the effcctive dale of this app:a.s=l7 [ ]ves [X] Mo
| Report dala source(s) used, offerings price(s), and datels). MLS _ o
T Jud [X] ad not analyze the conlizct for sale for lhe subject purchzse transaction. Expala the resulls of the analysis of the contract for sé'-;(:r_\'.-hy the znalysis vas not

l performed.  No contract Involved.

Can ract Price $ NIA Dale of Contract NIA Is the propeity se'er the ow nemfpub' ¢ recard? [X]Yes r:] Ha Dat a Source(s) Assessor Recordd

Is thara any financial assislance (loan charges, se'2 concessions, gift or downpayinenl esslstance, elc.) lo be pa'd by any party on behalf of the borrower? [:]Ye: Dl'o
!} 1f Yes, report the tole! dotar amovnt and dasiribe the ilems to be paid. o o

e

ote: Race and the racial composition of the n&lqhbnrhood are not dgpraisal faciors.

i et A
,__.I..“._

| Not

] Neighbothood Chereeleristics . OnzUnitHousing Trends ] I One-Unlt Housing _|PrescntlendUse s
| Locs t'mJ__lUrban !—X Suburban Rural Pmp&rty\.-'ahlﬁs —llm:rea:'nq X |stable Z[)ec!‘mng PRICE AGE | Onz-Unit 70 %
\ X12575% | | Under25% | Demand/Supply Shortsgz | X |InBalance OverSupey |3 (000) (yis) | 2-4 Unlt S %
-’f x Slable Slow Matketing Time |ern1¢’3mh> [%]36mihs | Joesnss| 75 Low 20 | MudFemily 5 %

150 High 50 | Commerclal 10 %
100+ Pred, 25+ | Other volag 10 %

2in Sireet {o the wesl
\ qhborhood Dasedplion Tha Subject is [ocaled within reasonable prommny 1o schoolb medlcal facililies, recreahon area, and employment, Appeal

| average. No unfavorable nefghborhood factors were observed. R

ilo the neighborhood is conside

|
!_.. ariel Condmons{mnud n'] support for tha above conclusions) General market r.ondlhons are favorable. There Is an arnpfa supply of FHA, VA, and
Conventional financing available. Supply and demand for housing In the subjects neighborhoed Is considered {o be stable with a 3-6 month

_{market time, Property values have remained faidy stable in the recent past. Current inlerest rates for home loans are acceplable lo area buyers,
Dimensions 35.80"° x 120" x 142.22" x 148.69' Area 12,003 S.F.MIL  Shape Rectangular View __ Typical Resld,
Specific Zon'ng Classification RS Zonlna Description  Single Family Residential

Zoning Complianca I_-.]Lena\m Legal N Nonmn'ﬂﬂn ng (Grandfathered Use) [-—fNrJ Zoning ml’c‘:{ml (describe)

iIs Ihe Wighes! and best use of subject properly as improved (or as proposed per plans and specifications) the present use? l_]‘(es ]_I No 1f Ho, describe.

{UUIIIies Public Other (describe) Public _ Other (describe) Off-site Improvements—Typa Public  Private
Meecricy [x] [ 1 Water X Street Asphall X [ ]
-]{Gas X Santary Sewer | X [ ] Alley Mone o

| FEMA Special Flood Hazard Avea [ X [Yes [ |No FEMA Flood Zone AE FEMA Map# 400157 0001G FEMA Map Date_09/30/1988

| Ave the uiites andlor offs’ le Impravements fyplcal for the market area? J:j Yes [_]Im If No, describe.

U\rr_eme% any ardvarse site condlions or external factors {ezsements, encroachments, environmental conditions, land uses, efe.)? J_IY&. [_—II'G I Yes, describe. B

il\o adverse easements, sile condilions, or encroachments were observed, Flood information is per flood insight mappina service, and is not lo ba

I'relled upon for flaod Insurance determination. The client should rely upon their flood certification for final determination. -~
_I_ General Descrintion __Foundation Exterior Description  matsrials/condition | Interior malerjzlsicondition

{ Unis [X]one|_| One with Accessory Unit|[ X [Conciete Stab | [Crawl Space | Foundation Walls Concblk/Concrete/Avg | Floors  CarpUTile/Vinyl/Avg

#of Slodes 1 B eru\Basemant [ Ipatiat Basement | Exterior Walls  Brick/Siding/Ava Walls DrywalllAvg

Typa mnetm}\ti. ms-Dst.fEth_ Basemenl Area None si. L] Roof Suiface Composilion/Avg | TrimFin'sh Softwood/Avg
|_>_(|§x|_s§qg_DErgpq§edrTUnjer Const |Basement Fin'sh None % | Gutlers & Downspouts  Partfal/Alumn./Avg | Bath Floor VinylfAvg |
rDeg'gnfSly?e) Tradilional L_]ﬂu!sfda En‘Jy."r.‘y.hf_]Sump Pump | Window Type  Aluminum/Avg Bath Welnscol _ Tile/Avg

['\ear Buil 1976 Evidznca of [ [Infestation Storm Sash/insvlaled Yes/Avg | Cai Storage [ .1 None

jEffecf.l\'e Aoz (Yrs) 15 Years rj Dampriess | Settlernent Screens YeslAvg m Diveway wofCars 2

1 Attio Nona B Hg@i@b{_@ Hﬁaar Radianl | Amanitles | Woodslove(s) # Driveway Suiface Concrete

IIx Drop Stalr Stalrs ,__[O'.har ’Fuai —Elee—. || X |Flepacefs)# 1 E Fence PrivJCh.nN| X | Garage  #of Cars 2

Floor Scutle  ¢fCoolng [X CBnll‘alNrbOﬂdmnhg X |Patioeck Cov | X |Porch Covered Carport  #of Cars
Finished | ] Healed rmm,\-.‘l;‘“j O\héf o Pool Other _J'(_]AIL jDal. msu‘jl-in

Applances| | Refinerator| | Range/Oven f_JD.sh\fasherl_|D isposal [ |Miciowave| |Washer/Diyer [ X ]Olhef (dasmba) Fan/Hood
| Fin'shed area above grads contains: 6 Rooms 3 Bediooms 2,00 Balhs) 1,447 Square Feet of Gross Living Area Aboye Grade

Additional features (special energy efficient items, ele.) The Subjecls special energy items include: Celling fans, stoan windows, and storm doors,

P,

r'-'.::_j.'-:'.

Descibe the eondiion of the property (nc'uiting needed repairs, delerioration, renovetlons, remodeling, ele),  The Subject Propery is in average condition. The

[effeclive age is less than actual age due 1o overall condition. The Subjects additional features include; Tile flocring in the entry. Eleciric overhead
idoor, walk-in closets. Vaulted/beamed ceiling in the living room. Tile wainscoat in the bathrooms. The subjects recently remodeled features
{include: News exterior paint, roof, and interor paint. See Comment section fof tecominended repairs. o

1Yl

Are lhizre any physical defciancies or adverse condons (hat affect the livebillty, soundness, or slruchural :rnfaJiLty uf the pronerly? Ye SDI'D lf‘r’ta dese b_a o

{No physical deficiencies or adverse conditions were nutlcedr No exlernal inadequacdies were evident at lime ufmspechon. Refer to PCR
‘arlrb-‘*ndum not ettached to this report or provided lo this appraiser o o

¥
| e i £
| s ! Does the properly genera! ,fmnf:lmlr)ihe nefy )r»rhpod (functional uliity, stylz, condition, use, constnuclion, gle.)? |_|‘r'e::f_]I’n la"I\o d:smha &nb]:cl pmp rty

! leanforms to the neighborhood. Floor plan is functionzl and well faid out.

(RSB i fosP G5
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Varket Analysis Company
File Mo, 20G9-1101-02-REO
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_uniform Residential Appraisal Report

Lﬁ There are 1 comparable proparties currently offered for sala in the subject nefghborhood ranging I prica from § 110.000 _ b$ 110,000
| There are 4 comparable sales in the subject n=iahborhood vithin the past twelve months ranglng in salz price from § 109,000 lo$ 120,000
! FEATURE | SUBJECT COMPARABLE SALE# 1 COMPARABLE SALE+ 2 COMPARABLE SALE # 3
| Ardress 905 Sky Harbor Circle 1218 Skylane Diive 1223 Skylane Drive 1425 NE 13th
| Miami , OK 74354-3609 | Miami, OK 74354 Miami, OK 74354 Miami, Ol 74354
| Proyimity Io Subizcl ] 042 miles SE 0.41 miles SE 0.38 miles &
| Sals Prce I NIA 5 114,500 § 120,000 S 109,000
! 83 Pice/Cross U Area |8 000 sa ft|§ B6.42  sq.ft s 80.32 sq. fl. 13 83.59 sq. ft.!
i Data Source(s) Public Records Public Records Public Records Public Records
| Veriicalion Source(s) | Inspection  |Ext. Insp./RealloriPublic Rec/MLS| Ext. Insp/Reallor/Public Rec/lMLS| Ext, Insp./Reallor/Public Rec/MLS]
{VALUE ADJUSTMENTS | DESGRIPTION DESCRIPTION | 4(-)§ Adisstment]  DESCRIPTION | +{) § Adusiment]  DESCRIPTION | +{) § Adjustment
| Sale or Financing b Conventional | ___Conventional Conventional
{ Conczssions Not Disclosed _|__NetDisclosed | __Not Disclosed
! Date of Sale/Tims | NA 04//23/2009 09/18/2009 | 03/31/2008
| Location | Sky Ranch West Il Sky Ranch Sky Ranch ) Sky Ranch
| Leasehold/Fes Sinple Fee Simple |  Fee Simple Fee Simple Fee Simple |
! sile | 12,0038F.M/IL | 12,998 S.F.MIL | _13.500S.F.M/L 15,251 §.F.MIL
| View Typleal Resid. Typical Resid. Typical Resid. Typical Resid. Al
1 Desian (Slyle) Traditional Traditional Traditional Traditional |
loua"h'or(?-onsyng@nﬁ, Average Average | ___Average Average
| Actual Agz o 33Years | 43 Years +2,000 37 Years +800) 42Years | +1,80C
} Condition o Average Average Average Average N
ii‘\buve Grade | Total |Bdrms| Baths | Tolal Bdmsrjilhi Tota! [Bdrms] Balhs Tota! [Bdms) Baths
Room Count 6 3 ]200| 6| 3 |200 6 4 [ 250 1000 6 [ 3 [200] |
i Gross Living Avea | 1.447 so.ft] 1325 sq,it +4,270 1,484  sq.ft - 1,304 s ft) 45,008
{ Basement & Fin'shed None None None None
{ Roorns Below Grads None None None None
i Functional Uliity Average |  Average Average _ Average
Ji{ Heating/Cosling Cent HEA Cent H&A Cent H&A CentH8A |
‘ (Energy Efficiant lems | Aluminum Thermal -1.50¢ Thermal -1,500 Aluminum
£} Garage/Camport G2A - G2A _G2A - G2A
i1 Porch/Patio/Deck Porch/Patio Porch/Patio Porch/Patio | __Porch/Patio
i} Fireplaces | 1Fireplace 1 Fireplace 1 Fireplace | Fireplace
! Fences | Privacy/Chainlink Privagy Chalnlink Ghalnlink
i-i.»‘\menitfes ___None __None None None
MietAdustment (fotal) | IX]«[1- s az0 | [ ]+[x]- § 4700 |[x]d ]- |5 e805 |
W rdjusted Sale Price Net Adj: 4% . Net Adj: -1% ) Net Adj: 6%
i of Comparables Gross Adj:7% .$ 119270 |Gross Adj:3% & 118,300 |Gross Adj:6% 5 115805 |
MX d_ij]@ not reszarch e sa'e or transfer history of the subject propeity and comparable sa'es. If nol. explain eron e e
4 S . §
!

My mseam!r,j did [X]_did nat reveal any prior saes of ransfers of the subject property for the thres years prior lo the effective date of this eppralsal.
| Data source(s) MLS/Public Records/Realtors/Abpraiser Records e
Wy research | |dg m did not reveal any prior sales or transfers of the comparalis sales for the year prior 1o the date of sale of the comparable sale,

Data source(s) MLS/Public Records/Realtors/Appraiser Records

Report the results of the research and analysls of the prior sale of Lransfer history of the subject property and comparable sales {repoit additional pricr sales on pagg 3).

ITEM SUBJECT | COMPARABLE SALE#1 COMPARABLE SALE#2 COMPARABLE SALE # 3
Date of Prior Sa'efTransfer ) 06/2004 08/2000 __None  None
Prics of Prior Sa'2/Trapsier $ 69,000 . $0.00 None None
Data Source(s) e Public Records PublicRecords | Public Records Public Records .
Effective Date of Data Source(s) November 3, 2009 | November3, 2009 November 3, 2009 November 3, 2008

Analys's of prior sa'e or transfer history of the subjzcl propsrty and comparable sales

Summary of Sa'es Comparison Approach _The above sales are Indicalive of the current sales. Allhough comparable sales # 1, # 3, and # 4 closed
‘\over 6 months ago they ars reflective of the subjects value, They are the most recent and comparable found, All values affecting dissimilarities
(were adjusted to market reaction. Inspection reveals that values are stable in the markel area and a time adjustment tis not contemplated. The
site adjustment Is based on site value not size, lack of adjustment indicates similar sile value. All sales are considered to be good indicators and
are weighted equally, unless noted otherwise. The indicated range of values brackets the value of the subject. Adjustments madetothe
comparable sales are as follows: Age, Bathroom Count, GLA, and Windows. _

Indcated Valug by Sales Comparison Approach § 112,000
| Indisated Valug by; Sales Compatison Approach 8 112,000 Cost Approach (if developed) § 108,923 Invome Approzch (if developed) § WA
_JThe final estimate of value fs supported by the cosl approach. The sales comparison approach has been given the most weight as it reflecls the
actions of buyers and sellers In the markelplace, The sales comparison approach is considered le be the most reliable in assidnments of
single-family dwellings. . o o
This appraisal Is made [ﬂ ‘asls” Dsuh}acl to completion per plans znd specifications on the basis of a hypathelcal condiion thal the inpiovements have been
compleled, I:] subject ta the fo'lowing 1epalrs or alteretions on the bass of a hypathet'eal condition thal the repairs or alteralions have been complzled, or I:l subjert b e
| following required Inspection based on the extraordinary assumption thel the conditon or deficiency does nol require alleralion or repal, This appraisal is made "as is"
at the dale of Inspeclion. See attaclied statement of limiting condilions, Refer lo repair addendeumn, and PCR not allached to this report, |
i { Based on 2 complete visual inspection of the interior and exterior areas of the subject property, defined scopa of vork, statement of assumptions and limiting
i conditions, and appraiser’s cerlification, my (our) opinion of the market value, 2s defined, of the real property that Is the subject of thls report is

& " N D shieh fe =ta of i i fa e 5 is R 5 F=
$ 112,000 . s of November 3, 2009 which Is the date of inspection and the effective date of this appmh%:@lﬁ& . kmﬁ\ G.6
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Uniform Residential Appraisal Report a

1 _ -

. [INFESTATION: No apparent Infesiation was cbserved on the date of Inspectio. ~ S

i

CMARKET DATA: The Cost Approach provides additional support to the value. The Income Approach has not been used due 1o inosl area

(homes of this qualily being owner occupied. o .

'leDVFRS!: ENVIRONMENTAL CONDITIONS: The inspection of the subject properly did nolrevealany information ind; caling adverse

A

.,'J \environmenial conditions In the subject’s area. If improvements are older than 1878 please be advised there is the possibilily that Lead Base

,7‘: |Paint may existin the subject. B -

‘.f Hea\Lh Hazard Minlds: The inspection does not address Health Hazard Mnlds - ~

i

"1 Wood rot on the fascia trim, and soffit on bay windows. No air conditioning unit. No utililies on al the time of inspection. No sink, dishwasher

'ior range in the kitchen area. There is evedience on the celling of roof leaks, however the roof has been replaced, so it may be old leak spots.

jThere is a crack above the garage door. There were no toilets and no vanily in the master bathroom at the lime of inspection.
(

4

{ CONDITICNS Dr—m’PRN"SAL Itis assumed there are no structural defects hidden by floor or wall coverings or any hidden or unapparent
conditions of the property: that all mechanical equipment and appliances are in goed working condition; and all plumbing componénts and the

B

roof are in good condition. _

The appraisal is based on a visual Inspection of the subject propertyfor lending purposes and is not a *Home Inspéblion" repoert end should not
be relied upon to report the condition of the property and ils components being appraised. o

,\wawu‘fm _;on. i

=
oy
|
5
B
)
=\
2
&

“'1However, the appraiseris not quahred lo cerlrfv environmental condilions.

'f_l~ Intended User: The intended user of a REO appraTﬂj;Ee M & M contractor, the lender (under cerlain circumstances) and HUD/FHA.

‘intended Use of Appraisal: Intended use for an REO appraisal is lo eslimale the "ASIS" market value of the property In order ta provide a basls

for delern1in.nﬂhe list urice of me praperty for markeling Eurposes This value is dﬁBf renovalion of ilems listed belo\.w'n Repaw‘r addendum

rehabllnatlon. and it is the c!lenls responsub lity to deduct and repalr costs and determine the list price. Th s agg;‘alSer considered several
repossessed sales in the subjects city of Miami, bul these sales had mold problems or structural problems, and didnt bracket the subjects

i “Eneighborhood sales. i -

GOST APPROACH TO VALUE (nnl required by Fannie Mae) e -

Support for ths op*rﬂon Df ste value (summdﬂ,' of con]g;arga_lgif land sa!es of Olher melhods for esLmaL‘-nQ site valug)  Site value was derived from sales of vacant

residential buildinas that were simitar in size and location. Reproduction costs were determined by using the Marshall and Swift Residential

‘}5;_ Cost Handbeok. This analysis is confained in the appraisers work file, I
o . S
N ESTIMATED | ] REPRCDUCTION OR —f_‘?_]ng@ ACEMENT COST NEW CPINION OF SITE VALUE =3 10,000 |
(23] Source of cosldata_Marshall and Swift Residential Cost Handbook. Diwelling 1447 So.FL@E  68.32 =5 98,859
bi | Quativ ralng from costsenvica  Averaqe  Effectvedstecfeastdata  11/2009 So.FL@S 0.00 =5
':I; Comments on Cost Approach {gross fiving area calcutalons, depreciation, ete.) Porch/Patlo/Fencing/Fireplace/Appliances 10,000
;Zti Gross living area has been detennined from exterior dimensions. Local | Garage/Carport 521 Sq.Ft@$ 2000 =% 10420
) cost date contalned in the appralsers files have also been researched, | Tolal Estimate of Cost-new =5 119,279
v {Depreciation has been calculated using the age/iife method, | Less Physical 20 [Functional | Externa!
7] ] _ Depreciallon 23,856 0 0 =5( 23856 )
; B o Depreciated Cosl of Improvements =5 95423
ot _ o “As-is" Valuz of Site linprovements =% 3.500
& | Eslimated Remalning Economiz Life (HUD and VA uoly) 50 Years| Indicated Valuz By Cost Approach =5 108,923

INCOME APPRDAFli TO VALUE (not required by Fannia lfae.) =~
X (JmSa Multipiel N/A =§ NIA ~ Indicated Value by lncnm ﬁggrmch

‘ I\'.'A

Eéﬁ-nalha P_’mﬂl' 'i;ar. et_ngufg-

rnarket data Ihe mar‘net is pﬂmanlv owner-occupled.

PROJECT INFORMATION FOR PUDs {if applicable)

i Is the ceveloper/builder In contro! of the Homeowmer's Assoclation (I_fLE)A——{_]Y&s [ e Uait ljgf{s)ﬂ Detached | Allzched o

L slut

] Legal Name of Project ) o

Provide the fol'owing information for PUDs ONLY if the developerouilder is in control of the HOA and the subjzct propedy is an c.lL.chad_gy;!_'?r_aq_t_:[,__ ) '

| Tolal number of phases 7__‘fg}a_l_number ofunits Total number of unils sold

= | Total number of uits rented Total number of unlts for sale Datasourcafs)
=4 Was the profect created by the conversion of existing buftFnafs) into a PUD? Yes r—]r'u If Yes, date ofmm:r:.‘on

:«1 Does the profect conlain any mult-dwelling units? m‘l'ts Ijl o Dala source.

“’I Are the units, common e'zmen's, and recieslion facillies complete? Yes | | No Iflo, describe the slaus ufmmp etion.

=

4 o

| Are ths common e'“men[: leased 1o or by the Homemwner's Assoclalion? Yes No i Yes. describe the rental teins and opions. L

!

[ S S— S
{ Describe carnmon e'zments and recrezlional fact
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« form Residen

’V This report form is designed o report an appraisal of a one-unit property or a ene-unit property with an aceessory unit;
including a unit in a planned unit development (PLID), This report form is not designed to report an appraisal of a
manufactured home or a unit in a condeminium or cooperative project.

This appraisal report is subject to the following scope of work, intended use, intended user, definition of market value,
slalement of assumplions and limiling conditions, and certifications. Modifications, additions, or deletions to the intended
use, Intended user, definition of market value, or assumptions and limiting cenditions are not permitted. The appraiser may
expand the scope of work to include any additional research or analysis necessary based on the complexity of this appraisal
assignment. Modifications or deletions to the cerlifications are also not permitied. However, additional cerifications that do
not conslifule maleral allerations to this appraisal repor, such as those required by law or those related to lhe appraiser's
continuing education or membership in an appraisal organization, are permitted,

SCOPE OF WORK: The scope of work for this appraisal is defined by the complexity of this appraisal assignment and the
reporting requirements of this appraisal report form, including the following definition of market value, stalement of

assumptions and limiting conditions, and certifications. The appraiser must, al a minimum: (1) perform a complete visual
inspection of the interior and exterior areas of the subject property, (2) inspect the nelghborhood, (3) inspect each of the
compearable sales from at least the slreet, (4) research, verify, and analyze data from rellable public and/or private sources,

and (5) report his or her enalysis, opinions, and conciusions in this appraisal report.

INTENDED USE: The intended use of Ihis appralsal report Is for the lender/client to evaluate the property that is the
subject of this appraisal for a mortgage finance transaction.

INTENDED USER: The intended user of this appraisal report is the lender/client.

DEFINITION OF MARKET VALUE: The most probable price which a property should bring in a competitive and npen
market under all conditions requisile to a fair sale, the buyer and seller, each acting prudently, knowledgeably and assuming

the price Is nol affected by undue slimulus. Implicit in this definition is the consummation of a sale as of a specified date and

the passing of tile from seller to buyer under conditions whereby: (1) buyer and seller are typically motivated; (2) both

parties are wall informed or well advised, and each acting In what he or she considers his or her own best interest; (3) a
reasonable time is allowed for exposure in the open market; (4) payment is made in terms of cash in U. S. dollars orin tems

of financial arrangements comparable thereto; and (5) the price represents the normal consideration for the property sold
unaffected by special or crealive financing or sales concesslons™ granted by anyone assoclated with the sale.

“Adjuslments lo the comparables must be made for special or crealive financing or sales concesslons. No adjustments are
necessary for those costs which are normally paid by sellers as a resull of lradition or law in a market area; these costs are
readily identifiable since the seller pays these costs in virually all sales transactions. Special or crealive financing
adjustments can be made to the comparable property by comparisons {o financing lerms offered by a third party institutional
lender that s not already Involved in the properly or transaction. Any adjusiment should not be calculated on a mechanical
dollar for dollar cost of the financing or concession but the dallar amount of any adjustment should approximate the market's
reaction to the financing or concessions based on the appraiser's judgment.

STATEMENT OF ASSUMPTIONS AND LIMITING CONDITIONS: The appraiser's certification in fhis report Is

subject to the following assumptions and limiting conditions:

1. The appraiser will not be responsible for matters of a legal nalure that affect either the property being appraised or the litla
to it, except for information that he or she became aware of during the research involved in performing this appraisal. Tha
appraiser assumes that the lille Is good and marketable and will not render any opinions about the litls.

2, The appraiser has provided a skelch in this appraisal report to show the approximate dimenslons of the improvements,
The skeleh is included only lo assist the reader in visualizing the property and understanding the appraiser's delennination
of ils size.

3. The appralser has examined the avai'able flood maps thal are provided by the Federal Emergency Management Agency
(or other data sources) and has noled In this appraisal report whether any porion of the subject site is located in an
_identified Speclal Flood Hazard Area. Because the appraiser s not a surveyor, he or she makes no guarantees, express or
implied, regarding this determination.

4. The appraiser will not give testimony or appear in court because he or she made an appraisal of the property in question,
unless specliic arrangements to do so have been made beforehand, or as otherwise required by lav.

5. The appraiser has noted In this appralsal report any adverse condilions (such as needed repairs, deterioralion, the
presence of hazardous wasles, loxic substances, etc.) observed during the inspection of the subject property or that he or
she became awara of during the research involved in perfonming this appraisal. Unless otherwise stated in this appraisal
report, the appraiser has no knowledge of any hidden or unapparent physical deficiencies or adverse conditions of lhe
property (such as, but not limited to, needed repairs, deterioration, the presence of hazardous wasles, loxic substances,
adverse environmenlzal conditions, etc.) that would make the propery less valuable, and has assumed that there are no such
conditions and makes no guarantees or warranties, express or implied. The appraiser will not be responsible for any such
conditions that do exist or for any engineering or lesting that might be required to discaver whether such conditions exist.
Because the eppraiser is not an expert in the feld of environmental hazards, this appraisal report must nof be considered as
an environmental assessmenl of the property.

6. The appraiser has based his or her appraisal report and valuation conclusion for an appraisal that is subject {o salisfactory
completion, repairs, or alterations on the assumption that the completion, repairs, or alleralions of the subject property will
be performed in a professional manner.

o - hﬁﬁs I ':Q(}‘&_m}r\_ \ :rnﬁdjg
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APERAISER'S CERTIFICATION: The Appraiser cerlifies and agrees thal:

1, | have, at a minimum, developed and reported this appraiszl In accordanca with the scope of work requirements stated in
this appralsal report.

2, | performed a completa visual inspection of the Interior and exterior areas of the subject property. | reported the condition
of the Improvements in factual, specific terms. | Identified and reported the physical deficlencies that could affect the
livability, soundness, or structural integrity of the property.

3.1 performed this appraisal In accordance with the requirements of the Uniform Standards of Proféssional Appralsal
Practice that were adopted and promulgated by lhe Appraisal Standards Board of The Appralsal Foundation and thal were In

place at the time this appralsal report was prepared.

4, | developed my opinion of the market value of the real properly that Is the subject of this repor based on the sales
comparison approach o value. | have adequale comparable market dafa to develop a reliabla sales comparison approach
for this appralsal assignment, | further ceriify that | considered the costand income approaches to value but did not develop

them, unless othemwise Indlcaled in this report.

5.1 researched, verified, analyzed, and reported on any current agresment for sale for the subject property, any offering for
sale of the subject property in the fwelve months prior to the effeclive date of this appralsal, and the pilor sales of the subject
property for a minlmum of three years prior to the effective date of this appraisal, unless olherwise indlcated in this report,

G. | researched, verified, anslyzed, and reported on the prier sales of the comparable sales for a minfmum of cne year prior
to the date of sala of the comparabla sale, unless othenwise Indicated In this report.

7.1 selected and nsed comparable sales that are [ocatfonally, physically, and functionally the most similar to the subject property.

8. | have notused comparable sales that were the result of combining a land sale wilh the conlraet purchase price of a home that
has been built or will be built on the land.

0. | have reportéd adjusiments to the comparable sales that reflect the markel's reaction to the differences betwaen lhe subject

property and the comparable sales.

10, | verified, from a dislnterested sourcs, all Information In this report that was provided by parlies who have a financial interest in

the sale or financing of tha subject property.
11. | have knowledge and experiencs In appralsing this type of property In this market area.

12. | am aware of, and hava access lo, the necassary and appropriate public and private data sources, such as mulliple listing
services, fax assessment records, public land records and olher such dala sources for the area in which the properly Is located.

13. | obtalned the information, estimates, and apinfons furnished by othar parifes and expressed In Ihls appreisal reporl from
rellable sources that | belleva to be trua and correct,

14. | have taken info consldaration the facters that have an impact on value with respect to the subject nelghborhood, subject
property, and the proximity of the subject property lo adverse influences in tha development of my oplnlon of market value. |
have noted in this appralsal report any adverse conditlons (such as, but not limiled 1o, needed repairs, delerioration, the
presence of hazardous wastes, toxl subslances, adversa environmental conditions, ete.) observed during the Inspection of the
subject property or that | became awara of during the research involved in performing this appraisal. | have consldered these
adverse conditions in my analysis of the property value, and hava repoiled on the effect of the conditions on the value and

markelablity of the subject property.

15. | have nol knowingly withheld any slanificant informalion from this appraisal report and, lo the hest of my knowiedge, all
stalements and information In this appralsal report are true and correct.

16, | stated In this appraisal report my awn personal, unblased, and professlonal analysis, oplnfons, and conclusions, which
are subject only to the assumptions and limiting conditions in this appraisal report.

17. | have no present or prospective Intersst In Lha property that Is the subject of this report, and | have no present or
prospective parsonal Interest or bias with respact to the participants In the transaclion, | did not base, elther parlially or
completely, my analysis andfor opinion of market valua in this appraisal report on the race, color, religion, sex, age, marilal
status, handicap, familial slalus, or national origin of either the prospeclive owners or occupants of the subject property or of the
present owners or occupants of the propertles in the vicinity of the subject propesty or on any other basls prohibited by lav.

18. My emplayment and/or compensation for performing this appralsal or any future or anlicipated appralsals was not conditioned

on any agreement or understanting, wrilten or othervise, that | would report (or present analysis supporiing) a predetermined specific
value, a predetermined minimum value, a range or direction in value, a value that favors the cause of any party, or the allalnment of a
spacific resull or occurrence of a spesific subsequent event (such as approval of a pending mortgage loan application).

19. | persanally prepared all conclusions and opinfons about the real eslale that were sel forth in this appraisal report. If] reliad on
sfgnificant real property appraisal ass'stance from any individual or individuals in the performance of this appraiszl or the '
preparallon of this appraisal report, | have named such individual(s) and disclosed lha specific tasks performed in th's appralsal reporl.
| celify that any Indlvidual so named is qualified to perform Ihe lasks. | have not authorized anyone to make a change ta any ltem

in this appraisal repart; therefore, any shanga made to his apprafsal Is unautherized and | will take no responsibifity for it

20, | ldentifisd the lenderfclient In this appraisal report wha Is the individual, organization, or agent for the organization that

ordered and will recaive this appralsal report. ~ i B VR S o T
Fanlz HORTEABNSS - PCY
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Market Analysis Company File o, 2009 1101-02 REO
ie No. 422-263140
_form Residential Appraisal Report o

21. The lender/client may disclose or distribute this appraisal report lo: the borrower; another lender &l the request of the
borrower; the mortgagee or its successors and assigns; morlgage insurers; government sponsored enterprises; other
secondary market participants; data collection or reporting services; professional appraisal organizations; any depariment,
agency, or instrurneniality of the United States; and any state, the District of Columbia, or olherjuris'dici.ions; withoul having to
obtain the appraisér's or supervisory appraiser's (if applicable) consent. Such consent must be oblained before this appralsal
report may be disclosed or distributed te any other party (including, but not limited 1o, the public through adverising, pubtic
relations, news, sales, or other media).

22. | am aware that any disclosure or distribution of this appraisal report by me or the lender/client may be subject to certain
laws and requlations. Further, | am also subjecl to the provisions of the Uniform Standards of Professional Appraisal Practice

that pertain to disclosure or distribution by me.

23, The borrowser, another lender at the request of the borrower, the morlgagee or its successors and assigns, morlgage
insurers, government spansored enterprises, and other secondary market participants may rely on this appraisal report as par
of any mortgage financs transaction that invelves any one or more of these parties.

24, If {his appraisal report was transmitted as an “electronic record” conlaining my "electronic signature.” as those letins are
defined in applicable federal andfor state laws (excluding audio and video recordings), or a facsimile transmission of this
appraisal reporl containing a copy or representation of my signature, the appraisal report shall be as effective, enforcezble and
valld as if a paper version of this appraisal report were delivered containing my original hand written signature,

25. Any intentional or negligent misrepresentation(s) conlained in this appraisal repoit may resull in civil liability and/or
ciiminal penalties including, but not limited to, fine or imprisonment or both under the provisions of Title 18, Uniled States
Code, Seclion 1001, et seq., or similar state laws.

SUPERVISORY APPRAISER'S CERTIFICATION: The Supervisory Appraiser cedifies and agrees that:

1. | directly supervised the appraiser for this appraisal assignment, have read the appraisal report, and agree with the appraiser’s
analysis, opiniens, statements, conclusions, and the appraiser's cedification,

2, | accept full responsibility for the contents of this appraisal report Including, but not limited 1o, the appraiser's analysis, opinions,
statements, conclusions, and the appraiser's certification.

3. The appralser identified in this appralsal report is elther a sub-contractor or an employee of the supervisory appralser (or the
appraisal firm), Is qualified to perform this appraisal, and is acceptabls to peiform this appralsal under the applicable slate law.

4. This appraisal report complies with the Unifonm Slandards of Professional Appraisal Praclice that were adopted and
promulgated by the Appralsal Standards Board of The Appraisal Foundation and that were in place at the lime this appraisal

report was prepared.

5. If this appraisal report was transmitted as an "electronic record" containing my “electronle signature,” as those lenns are
defined In applicable federal andfor state laws (excluding audlo and video recordings), or a facsimile tansmission of this
appraisal report containing a copy or representation of my slgnature, the appraisal report shall be as effective, enforceable and
valld as if a paper version of this appraisal report were delivered containing my original hand wrilten signalture.

APPRAISER SUPERVISORY APPRAISER (ONLY IF REQUIRED)

= &
Signature J L s e g Signature

Name .Jere’r_m!‘é MeMillan Name B

Company Name Market Analysis Coinpany ~ Company Name

Company Address 103 E Palti Page STt 9 Company Address o el
Claremore, CK 74017

Telephone Number 918-343-7100 L Telephone Number

Email Address mac@marketanalysiscompany.com o Email Address _ . -

Date of Signalure and Report November 3, 2008 Dale of Signatoere ]

Effective Date of Appraisal November 3, 2009 State Cerfification # o

State Certification# 12732¢CRA or Slale License #

or State License # I o . Stale -

or Other (describe) _ Slale # o Expiralion Date of Cerlification or License o

Slate oK

Expiration Date of Certification or License 05/31/2010

SUBJECT PROPERTY
ADDRESS OF PROPERTY APPRAISED
905 Sky Herbor Circle
Miami , OK 74354-3609

B Did not inspect subject property
Did inspect exterior of subject property from slreet
Date of Inspection

APPRAISED VALUE OF SUBJECT PROPERTY § 112,000 [ Ipid inspect interior and exterior of subject property
LENDER/CLIENT Date of Inspaction

Name e .

Company Name Pyramid Real Estate Services, LLG - COMPARABLE SALES

Company Address 4500 South Gamell Road o i | |pid notinspect exterior of comparable sales from street

STE 250 Tulsa, OK 74146 D Did inspect exterior of comparable sales from sireel

Email Address Date of Inspection e e e e ]

2 2 Form 70 Merch 2005 ) Fannie l‘?-’}{f}ﬂi}lﬁ?-@g 7'{?,
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Borrower N/A

Iarkel Analysis Compa

ny

EXTRA COMPARABLES 4-5-6

File No.

2009-1101-02-REO

Case No. 422-263140

Property Address 905 Sky Harbor Circle

City

_ Miami

County

Otlawa

State

OK

- Zip Code

74354-3609

Lender/Client

Pyramid Real Eslate Senvices, LLC

Address 4500 South Gamelt Road, STE 250 Tulsa, OK 74146

COMPARABLE SME4 B

'}_ FEATURE \ SUBJECT COMPARABLE SALE# 4 COMPARABLE SALE # 5
! pddress 805 Sky Harbor Clrcle 1505 Skylane Drive
! Miami . OK 74354-3609 Miami, OK 74354 i
{ Proximily to Subjzct 0.32 miles E L )
! Sala Price $ NIA 8 17500 | 3 _ I
| 82z PricafGross v Avea [ 0.00  so.fL| 67.68 sq.ft 3 sq. fi' s soft |
| Data Source(s) Public Records Publiz Records 7
| Verifeation Source(s) Inspection  ;Ext. Insp/RealiorPublic Rec/MLS, o
{ VALUE ADJUSTMENTS | DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTION | #(-)$ Adystment|  DESCRIPTION [ +(}§ Adjustment|  DESCRIPTION | (1 § Adjustment
i}}gja or Financing Conventional —
| Concessions Not Disclosed ~
Date of SalefTimz o hNMA 03/12/2003 o
Location Sky Ranch West Il]  Sky Ranch Il -
Leasehold/Fee Sing'z Fee Simple Fee Simple _ -
[sie 12,003 S.FMIL_| 14.277 SEML ]
I_\f:&w | Typical Resid. Typical Resld. *
| Design (Style) Traditional Traditional |
Que'ity of Canstction Average Average ] N
| Achual Age 33 Years 40 Years +1,400 |
[ Condition Average Average o i _
Abava Grade Tolal [Bdmns| Baths | Total |Bdmms] Balhs Tolal [Bdrms) Baths Total |Bdims| Balhs
Room Count 5| 3| 200] 6| 3| 200
Gross Living Area 1447 sq. 1,736 sq.fL -10,115 s, fl syl
Basement & Finished Mone None
Rooms Below Grada None _MNone
- { Functional ULility Average Average _ |
i1 Heating/Coaling Cent HEA Cent HEA = o
£t Energy Efficent lams Alurninum Aluminum _
5l Garoe/Caport G2A G2A ]
e - —
3 Parch/Patin/Deck Porch/Patio Porch/Patio . .
LiFireplaces ___1Fireplace 3 None +1,500
g{fences Privacy/Chainlink | Chainlink ] _
Z{Amenilies None None B - ]
| Nel Adjustment (Total) +[x] - s 25 | [ 1+ ] 5 0 [+l 1- 50
=1 Adjusted Sale Price Nel Adj: -6% . Met Ad): 0% ) Net Adj: 0%
i‘; of Comparables |Gross Adj: 11% ,§ 110,285 |Gross Adj: 0% $ 0 Gross Adj: 0% s 0
i
£11 Report Ihe resulis of the research and analysis of the prior sale of lransfer history of the subjec properdy and comparable sales . -
r ITEM SUBJECT COMPARABLE SALE# 4 COMPARABLE SALE# 5 | COMPARABLESALE# 6 |
"1 Date of Prior Sa'efTransfer 06/2004 03/1998 o o
Price of Prior Sa'a/Transfer $ 63,000 $ 85,000 ~
Dals Sourcefs) Public Records Public Records o
Eifectiva Dale of Data Sourea(s) November 3, 2009 November 3, 2009

Anzlysls of prior sa'a or transfer hstory of the subject property and comparable sales

| Summary of Szles Comparison Anproach

ORPB TN 126P (G 11




Borrower  N/A

WMarket Analysis Company
LISTINGS COMPARISON ANALYSIS 1-2-3

File No.
Case Mo. 422-263140

2009-1101-02-REO

Property Address 905 Sky Harbor Circle

City Miami County ~ Oftawa _ Slate OK Zip Code  74354-3600
Lender/Client Pyramnid Real Estate Services, LLC Address 4500 Soull Gamett Road, STE 250 Tulsa, OK 74146
| FEATURE | SUBJECT LIsStiNG# 1 LISTING# 2 LIsTNG# 3 |
| Pridress 905 Sky Harbor Circle 1504 Skyline Court i
| _ Miami . OK 74354-3609 Miarmi, OK 74354 . o
| ProvimitytoSubjeet | 0,32 miles E . B B
! List Price . S =3 110.000 s - . &
{| Pce/Gross Liv. Aes [§ 0.00  sn.it|$ 7199 safl 5 s 5 5. fi.
! Data and/or NE Oklahoma MLS
| Verifcaton Source(s) |  iExt. InspJ/Reallor/Public Rec/MLS . e
[ VALUE ADJUSTHENTS | DESCRIPTION | DESCRIPTION [+ § Adustment| DESCRIPTION _ [1() § Adustmert|  DESCRIPTION | 1() § Adjustmen!
\Daysontdamet | 3 - ]
{1 Tima _ o L Active S
i Location Sky Ranch West ll}  Sky Ranch R
{ Leaseho't/Fee Simple Fee Simple Fes Simple ]
{Site 12,003 S.EMIL | 9698 S.F.MIL - l - B
E\v";ew Typical Resid. | Typlcal Resid. B L
| Design and Appezl Traditional Traditional o .
[ Quatity of Construction Average Average |
| Age 33 Years 39 Years +1.200 N
fCondin'nn - Average Average B o |
Above Grad Total |3drns) Baths | Total |Bdmms] Baths Tolal [Bdrms] Baths | Total [Bdims] Bals
Reom Coupt | 6 | 3 |200] 6 | 3 ] 200 ) i ]
Gross Living Area 1,447 s0.fu 1,528 so.ft -2.838 5. 1t sq.ft
Basement & Finished None None
Roams Below Grade None None -
Functional Utility Average Average L . N
+{Heat'na/Cooling Cent H&A _ CentH&A
I} Ener y Efficiznt llems Aluminum Aluminum
%‘ Garage/Caport G2A G2A N
i? Porch/Patio/Deck Porch/Patio Porch/Patio o
B_a[F_i_replaces 1 Fireplace 1 Fieplace | o
i:CEﬂGgL Privacy/Chainlink Chainlink B
o Amenities None _None B o
! Net Adpstment (To'a) +[X[-_ s 635 | [ <] |- s o0 1 s o |
i Adjustad Sals Price Net Adj: -1% ! Net Adj: 0% Net Adj: 0%
it of Comparables Gross Adj:4%  § 108.365 |Gross Adj: 0% ] 0 |Gross Adj: 0% $ 0
Al
;: | Report the results of Ihe research and analys's of the prior sale of snsfer history of the sublect property and comparable Fislings. e
B ITEM SUBJECT LISTING# 1 LISTING # 2 LISTING# 3
'| Dale of Prior SalefTransfer 08/2004 08/2008 o ]
{ Price of Pricr Sale/Transfer $ 69,000 $000 -

Data Source{s)

Public Records

rE!fe;:t'wa Date of Dala Sourca(s)

_November 3, 2008

Commenls on Markel Dala

__ November 3, 2009

CEE RS

Produced by ClickFORMS Soflware vaaw clickforms.net
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Market Analysis Company File Mo.  2009-1101-02-REO

NRONMENTAL COMPLIANCE RECORD Case No, 4P2-263140
o GLE FAMILY PROPERTY BISPOSITION )

FHA CASE NUKMBER: 422-263140

PROPERTY ADDRESS: 905 Sky Harbor Circle, Miami , OK 74354-3609 o k

- COMPLIANGE FINDINGS | SOURCGE DOCUMERTATION
1. HISTORIC PRESERVATION Checked National Regisler of
Property D Is [_Z] is nat listed on the Natlonal Regisler of Historic Places. Histoiic Places.
Checked Natlonal Register of
Property [_] is is not located in an Historic Dislrct. Historic Places.

Note: An appropriate deed reslriction will be required
it properly meets either of the foregoing condilions,

2. FLOODPLAIN
Property m is D is not located within the 100-year floodplain (Zones A and V).
Fanel #:

Map #: 400157 0001C

Note: Flood insurance may be required.
Date of Map: 08/30/1988

3. AIRPORT RUNWAY CLEAR ZONES (24 CFR 51D)
Properly [:] Is is not located wilhin boundary of runway clear zone.
If "yes", Property nol within 3,000 feet of
Has the airport operator declined to acquire the property? the rupway clear zone.
“Jyes [ Jno
A signed notice is required.
(24 CFR Part 51D)

. SUMMARY _ ]
Additional actions L] are Ii]are nét required on the basis of the findings above.
If additional aclions are required, desciibe them in an attachment.

.S

Instructions for Completion of Environmental Compliance Record

Environmental Compliance. Single Family Property Disposiion is subject fo the environmental policy and procedures shown al 24 CFR Parl
50.2, where applicable. An Environmental Compliance Record must be completed for each acquired propeity prior to listing for sale and
the resulls considered in the development of the lerins and condition of the sale. The Conlractor shall use the format contained in Exbibit

4, attachments B-1.

Preparina the Compliance Record. To document the reuslts of compliance findings, use copies of the appropriate floodplain and airport
runway meps, and the Natlonal Register of Historic Places, in order to idenlify those properties that are subject to these three requirements,
instructions for completing the compliance Andings on the Environmental Compliance Record are:

1. Hisloric Preservalion. The Nalional Register of Historic Places identifies spacific properties and historic districts which are subject to
historic preservation requirements. If a HUD-Owned Property is listed on the reglster, or the district in which it is located Is listed a,
deed reslriction must be prepared. Consult with counsel for approriate language to be included in the deed.

2. Floodplain. Based on the floodplain map, properties located in Special Floed Hazards Areas (SFHA) which are being sold with
HUD-insured mortgages or with buydowns or cash rebales, are required to have flood insurance. At the time of assignment of a case
to the clesing agent, the closing agent must be alerled to this requirement and must ensure that the purchaser obtains flood insurance.
Such insurance may be purchased from any slate licensed agent. If a property is located In a SFHA In a communily which is
suspended from or is not participating in the National Flood Insurance Program, the property must be offered on an uninsured basis
and without a buydown or cash rebale. Listing advertisements must disclose such properies.

3. Alrport Runway Clear Zones. Based on airport clear zone maps, properies localed within the runway clear zons must be offered to
the airport operator before the public lisling. Property will be sold lo the airport in accordance wilh the policy on sales to local
governmenls deseribed in Exhibit 2, A decision by the airport operator not to purchase must be documented in the file, preferably in
the form of a letter from the airport nperator, In the absence of such a letler, a note to the file documenting the verbal response by
the airport operator is sufficient.

Bidders on properties localed In runway clear zones must provide a signed Molice 1o Prospective Buyers of Proparties Located in
Runway Clear Zones and Clear Zones (see Exhibil 4, Altlachment B-2). In hose few jurisdictions which have properties in runway
clear zones, Selling Brokers must be provided vith coples of this notlce and be adyised that It must be included when submiiiing a

bid on & property which Is located In a runway clear zone.

Listing for Sale. Any property which is subject to these historic, floodplain, or airporl clear zone requirements mus! be so idenlified when
listing the property for sale,

NOTE: OTHER ENVIRONMENTAL STATUTES, EXECUTIVE ORDERS AND AUTHORITIES
The remalning statutes and authorities cited at 24 CFR 50.4 do nol require compliance because they are not relevant fo property
disposition actions which dn not nvolve new construction. o B ]

Preparer: ‘_// £ '435'";';'/<;——'|-i#e: Ceified Appraiser ___ Date: Movember 3, 2009
Jr,"(;.nﬂ’ E McMiltan

Supsrvisor: ) _ Titte: : bate: _ OREABEX. 1
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Market Analysis Company
REPAIR ADDENDUM

Client:

Subject Properiy: |905 Sky Hatbor Circle

]Pyranﬂd Real Estale Services, LLC Client File #: 14227253 140
Apprzlsal File # [2003-1101-02-REO

SUBJECT: 805 Sky Harbor Circle Miami, OK 74354

REPAIRS, ALTERATIONS, REQUIRED INSPECTIONS:

PCR STATEMENT: A property Condition Report (PCR) has been completed on the subject propery on
10/25/12008, and revised again on 10/28/2009 and supplied to appraiser by the client. A copy of the PCR report

has been retained by the appraiser and is pari of the waork file.

EXTRADORDINARY ASSUMPTIONS: The appraiser assumes tha PRC is correcl end accurale, and
appralser makes the extraordinary assumption the PCR fs faclual.

No visible evidence of termites were noted and no infestation is assumed.

MPR ITEMS:

Unsatisfactory Healing $ 250.00
Plumbing 500.00
Possible missing water and electdc melers 0.00
Repair wood-rot 750.00
Replace milssing AC unit, and lines 2250.00
Replace missing vanity, sinks, countertop, and fixtures 1500.00
Missing Toilets 500.00
Paint Intericr of Garsge 200.00

TOTAL MPR
§ 5,950.00

INSURABILITY STATEMENT:
The subject is uninsurahle with escrow, due to structural Insopection.

NON-MPR ITEMS THAT MAY AFFECT LIVABILITY:
The ac unit Is missing

Missing fixtures throughoul

Missing toilets

issing master bath vanily, efc.

RECOMMENDED INSFECTIONS:

There Is a crack ahove the overhead door, therefore a structural inspection may be needed. The utilities were
off at time of inspection for ohvious reasons, therefore the functionablity of the plumbing, and electrical ilems
wera not checked. Refere lo PCR for any other recommended inspactions.

Praduced by ClickFORMS Software wwav.clickfarms.net Pege 11 of 26
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Maikel Analysis Company
Fr'a Ma.  2008-1101-02-REO

Market nditions Addendum to the Appraisal Repol.  cass No422-263140

T e purpose of this addendum Is to provide the l2ededfefent with a dear and acourate understanding of the iarke! lrends end canditlons prevalznl in the subjsct
\ neighborhood. This Is a required addendum for all apnralsal reports with an effeclive dale on or afier Apl 1, 2009,
.,3: Propedy Address 905 Sky Harbor Circle City Miami

"% Boowar  NIA . -
it Instructions: The appra'ser must use the informalion required on Ihis form as Iha basis for hisfher conclusions and must provide support for those canclusfons, regarding

o
: é housng trends and averall market conditions as reported in the Nelghborhood section of the appralsal report farm, The appraiser must il in all Lhe information to the extent
: itis avallable and refable and must provida analysis as indicated below. i any required data Is unavaitable or is considered unrelzblz, the appraiser must provide an .
q explanation. Itis recognized Lhal not 2l data sources wil ba ahlz lo provide data for the shaded areas below, if it Is available, however, the appraser must include thal data
4 in the analysis, If dala sources provide all the required information as an average instead of the median, the appraiser shou'd report the avai'ablz figure and Wenlfy itas an
avarege. Sales and I'stings mus! be properties that compete with the subjact property, determined by applylng the crileria thal would be used by a prospective buyar of the

0K 7IPCods  74354-3609

Slale

ok -
&
.t sublect propeny. The appraiser musl exp'ain any anomalles in the dafa, such as seasonal markels. new conslruction, foreclosures, ele. .
i _Inventory Analysis Prar 7-12 Months | Prior 4-6 Months | Current - 3 Months Overali Trend
";}J_ulaj i of Comparsb!z Sales (Setfled) 3 1 1 Inpreasing]| X | Stable Deziining
i Absorplion Rate (Tola| Sales/iMonths) 0.50 0.33 0.33 | Increasing)| X| Stable Decfning |
l Total # of Comparable Active Listings i 1 2 2 |__| Daclining || X | Slablz Inzegasing
'!1 Nonths of Housing Supply (Total Listinos/Ab, Ra*e) 2.00 5.06 B8 Declining || X| Slable Increzsing
ﬂ IMedian Szles & List Price, DOIY, SalefList % Prior 7-12 Manths | Prior 4-6 Monlhs | Current - 3 Konths Overall Trend
/1 Medizn Comparable Sales Prics 115.000,00 118,500.00 120.000.00 | [ | Inweasing [X]_stable Deciining
i Medlan Comparable Sates Days on Market NA NA |  NA || Decining || X| Slable Increaslng
1 Median Comparable List Price : MA A NA Increzsing || X | stabtz ||| Deciining
 Median Comparable Listing Days on Market Ne ] NA NA _Dedinng |[X] Stable ||| lngeasing |
i Median Sale Prics es % of Lis! Price MNA ) NA NA Increasing || X| Stablz || | Decfinlhg |
lfar-{developer, builder, elc.) naid financ'a! ass'stance prevaen(? [ Ives  [X] No Dectining |[X] Stable | | Icreasing

Explaln in detal seller concessians trends for ths past 12 months (2.g. set'er conlibutions increased from 3% 1o 5%, Increasing us2 of buydowns, closing cosls

F.J condo fees. oplions, elc.)

it Sell
=.13% of sales price, This info malion is not redily avaliglgL gua to local realmrb not dJsc!usfnq Ll}[& lnformnlmn on Iocal Mulii-Lisl Service. -

ik

Iar_;e Impﬂd to (nalké‘f values. Musl nf these

properties are sold as is \".lh several eraIrs needed and don't meet minumum standards, makmg them distorted sales and not used very often

's'-as comparables due to condition, o
k

3
B
41 Cia data sources for above Informatian, B
‘.?I‘Fulsa MLS, Cltawa County Records -

f Summarize the abava Information as support for your concluslons In the Nelghborhood section of the appraisal repart form. If you used any add tenal informalion, such as
4 2n analvsis of pending sa'es, andor expired and withdraiwn listinas, to formulate your cancluslans, provida both an explanation and support for your conclusions.
\(fhis appraiser is not a member of Northeast MLS. Due 1o this the appralser was unable to obtain the DOM, and Isiling information, All _
“Anformation above is from Cllawa county records, and Realtor.com. o

N

Project Name;

I the subject is a unil in a condaminium or cooperative profect. complele the fofuwing;

_‘;r Subjzct Projzcl Data Prior 7-12 KMonths | Prior 4-6 Months | Current - 3 Months Overall Trend

1 Tolal # of Comparable Sales (Selted) 1 1| Increasing Stable || | Decfining

,-+ Absomtion Rate (Tola! Sales/Manths) Inereasing Slable Dectinfng

4 Total 4 of Activa Comparab's Listinas Dedining Slable Increasing
NMonths of Unil Supply (Total Listings/Ab, Rale) Deciining Slabla Intreasing

Ase foreclosures sales (REO sa's) a factor in' tha prajed? |:] Yes [ ] Mo Ifyea ind'cate the numbur of REO [istings and explain Iz rends in lislings and s&les

3
s

| of foreclosed propertes.

IEGIS

EO1

e
b

i
|

|

|

|

|

|

mrIN Ten ol
Leelfirje)iriene)

[ Signalure ignalure

% £ oFen Signals

i} Anpraiser I‘\'a;ma

_Jeremy E McMillan

Company Nama

fiarf\et Analysis Company -

Supervisor Name . _

Company Name

| [ Email Address

mec@markelanalysiscompany.com

Company Address 103 E Palli Page STE 9, Claremore, OK 74017 | Company Address
t State LicenselCertification # 12732CRA Stale  OK | Slale License/Cedificationd Slale
Eimnail Address

T o M RIGA B HKood - T

“reddiz Mac Form 71 March 2009 Produced by ClickFORMS Software varn.clickforms.net
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Markel Analysis Company
COMRMENT ADDENDURM
File No.  2002-1101-02-REO
Case No. 422-263140

Borrower  N/A R —

Property Address 905 Sky Harbor Circle o -
City Miami County Oltavwa Stale oK ZipCodz  74354-3609
LenderiCliant  Pyramid Real Estate Services. LLG hddress 4500 South Garnsil Road, STE 250 Tulsa, OK 74146

This addendum is inlended to put this appraisal in compliance wiih the Uniform Standards of Professional Appreisal Praclice,
Standards Rule 2-2 (b), the content of a Summary Appraisal Report.

INTENDED USERS - The intended users of this appraisal are the client and thelr assignees. This includes HUD/FHA for sll FHA
assignments.

INTENDED USE - The intended use of this appraisal is for loan underwriling purposes for a loan to ba secured by Ihe subject

property.

PURPOSE OF THE APPRAISAL - The purpose of lhe appraisal is to estimate market value of the subject property. See the
attached definition of market value altached to this report, The primary reason for the inspeclion Is lo gather information about
the characleristics of the property that ara relevant to its value. While there are other ways lo gather such information, in many
cases Ihe personal ohservations of the appraiser is the primary source of informalion regarding the subject property.

EXTRAORDINARY ASSUMPTIONS, HYPOTHETICAL CONDITIONS, AND LIMITING CONDITIONS - Typical or ordinary
assumptions or conditions are shown in the Terms and Limiting Condilions section of this report, extracrdinary ones are shown
here. There are no extraordinary assumptions, hypothetical conditions, or limiting conditions that were utilized in the value

eslimale contained in this report.

USE OF THE REAL ESTATE AND HIGHEST AND BEST USE - The use of the real estale exisling as of the date of value Is as
a single family residence. The use of the real estate reflecled in the appraisal is also as a single family residence. Highest and
Best Use is the legal use of the land at the lime of the appralsal, which will yield the highest net retum in the reasonably
foreseeable future. The use, 2ccording lo definition, must be probable, not speculative or conjectural, and there must be a
measure of demand In the market for the use, Elements affecting value, which depend upon evenls or a combination of
occurrences which, while within the realm of passibility, are not fairly shown to be reasonably probable, should be excluded
from consideration. Also, any intended use dependent upon an uncerlaln act of another person cannol be considered.

CRITERIA USED - The criteria used in delermining the Highest and Best Use are discussed below. 1. The use must be
financially feasible. 2. The use must be legal. 3. The use must be approprialely supporled. This brings the appraiser face 1o
face with the reality of highest and best use as indicated by the marketplace. 4. The use must be reasonably probable 5. The
use must be physically probable. ESTIMATED HIGHEST AND BEST USE OF SUBJECT PROPERTY AS OF THE EFFECTIVE
DATE OF THIS REPORT IS AS A SINGLE FAMILY RESIDENCE.

DEFINITICN OF INSPECTION: The lerm "Inspaction”, as used in this report, Is not the same lavel of inspeclion that is required
for a "Professlonal Home Inspection”, The appraiser does not fully inspect the eleclrical syslem, plumbing system, mechanical
systems, foundation system, floor struclure, or subfloor. The eppraiser is not an expert In construclion materials and the
purpose of the appralsal Is to make an economic evaluation of the subject property. If the client needs a more detailed
inspection of the property, a home Inspaclion, by a Professional Home Inspeclor, is suggested,

DIGITAL SIGNATURES: The signalure(s) affixed to this report, and certification, were applied by the original 2ppraiser(s) or
supervisory appraiser and represent their acknowledgements of the facts, opinions, and conclusions found in the report, Each
appraiser applied his or her own signature electronically using a password encrypled method. Hence these signatures have
more safeguards and carry the same validily as the individual's hand applied signature. If the report has a hand-applied
slgnature, this comment does not apply.

PURPOSE OF THE APPRAISAL: The purpose of the appraisal is to estimate market value of the subject property. See the
atlached definition of market value altached to this report.

INSPECTION CRITERIA: The inspection conducted by this appraiser is not the equivalent of an inspeclion by an inspeclion
professional (e.g., a structural engineer, a licensed home Inspector, or a termite Inspeclor, e16.), This appralsers obhservations
are at the minimum, thorotigh enough to develop the appraisal and adequately report the relevant characteristics,

PAYMENT: Note to client, acceplance of Ihis appraisal reporl is acceplance of paymenL Market Analysis Company’s payment Is
not contingent upon succassful closing of loan, and or reaching a cestaln value, Both are nol allowed accarding to USPAP. Also
aceording to USPAP it Is unethical to accept a discouted payment if loan does not successfully close, therfore cllent is
responsible for the total price on invoice.

HVCC COMPLIANCE: Mo, employee, direclor, officer, or agent of the lender, or any other third party acling as a Joint venture
partner, independent contractor, Appraisal Management Cempany, or parlner on behalf of he lender has influenced or
atternpted to influence the development, reporting, result or review of this assignment through coerclon, extortion, eollusion,
compensation, instruclion, inducement, intimidalion, bribery or in any other manner. | have not been contacled by anyone
other than the intended user ( lender/client as indentified on the first page of the report), borrower, or designaled coptacl to
make an appoiniment to enter the property. | agree lo immedialely report 2ny unauthorized contacts either personally by phone

or eleclroniczlly.
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[ Idarket Analysis Company |
SKETGH ADDENDUN Fiw o, 2003-1101-02-RED
Case No. 422-263140
Borrowar  IN/A o
Properly Addiess 905 Sky Harbor Circle

City_Miaml County Ollzwa Slala oK 7ipCode  74354-3603
LenderiClient  Pyramid Real Estale Services, LLG Address 4500 South Gamett Road, STE 250 Tulsa, OK 74146
10.0°
1
i 110.0'
' Covered Pallo !
J 4
41 1)
o A 1
23.1' 33 6.8 l l 2.1 228"
- i :
1
' Mook
i
" lastar Bedroom
]
24.8' k
' Liing Room
2 Car Gzrage ' Kichen Masler Bath i
!
I
1
1
1
1
|
1
! Dinlng
| £
(=]
— =1 Bedroom 2 Bedroom
217 35 Entry P
]
- - ]
! 14.8'
] 5.5
) Covered Porch
i ; - -
14.8" 297
A SKETCH CALCULATIONS Perimeter Area
Living Area
Firs! Floor 1447.1
. Total Living Area 144714
Garage Area
' Altached Garage 521.2
Total Garags Area 521.2
Poreh Area
Porch 814
Total Porch Area 81.4
Patic/Dz2ck Area
Pallo 840
Total Patio/Deck Area 94.0
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Markel Analysis Company (
SUBJECT PHOTO ADDENDUNM F. o, 2008-1101-02-REOQ
Case No, 422-263140

Bormower _ W/A T

Properly Address 905 Sky Harbor Circle . o
City Miami Counly Oltawa Slale 0K Zin Code 74354-3602

Lender/Cllenl  Pyramid Real Estate Services, LLG Address 4500 South Gamell Road, STE 250 Tulsa, OK 74146

FRONT OF

SUBJEGT PROPERTY
905 Sky Harbor Circle
Miami , OK 74354-3609

REAR OF
SUBJECGT PROPERTY

STREET SCEN#




| Market Analysis Cempany |
SUBJECT PHOTO ADDENDUR fo. do. 2009-1101-02-REO
Gase No. 422-263140

Borrower  N/A
Property Address 805 Sky Harbor Cirdle

Citv_ Miami County
Lender/Clien! Pyramid Real Estale Services, LLC Address

Ollawa Slale oK Zip Code 74354-3608
4500 South Garnell Road, STE 250 Tulsa, OK 74146

Fascia tiim with wood rot

Fascia and trim with wood rot

r= __-' Waod Rot bay window

it A

5 ~ A :
¥ h '__ o . \_‘ e 3 1. »
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Markel Analysis Comnpany (
SUBJECT PHOTO ADDENDUR « o, 2009-1101-02-REO
Case No, 422-263140

Borower  NIA I

Property Address 905 Sky Harbor Circle ) -
City Miami Counly Ottawa Stale 0K Zip Code 74354-3609
Lender/Client Pyramid Real Estate Services, LLC Address 4500 South Garnelt Road, STE 250 Tulsa, OK 74146

T, T T Crack above parage door and possible
roof leak

- o Possible roof leak

Possible roof leak
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Market Analysis Company
SUBJECT PHOTO ADDENDUM . Lo, 2008-1101-02-REO

|
s
Case No, 422-263140

Borrower __ N/A S
Property Address 905 Sky Harbor Circle

City Miarmnl County Oltawa _ Stale oK ZipCode  74354-3609
LenderiClient Pyramid Real Eslale Services, 11L.C Address 4500 South Gamnelt Road. STE 250 Tulsa. OK 74146
Allic
Attic

wood ot in window frame

o L)
Taables

[53
= T

. .;.n;;_sm‘;i‘egp;.c_.f_;w piny |!
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Maikel Analysis Company
SUBJECT PHOTO ADDENDUIM

Fi. a0, 2009-1101-02-REO
Case No. 422-263140

Borrower  N/A - -
Property Address 905 Sky Harbor Circle _ - i
City Miami County Otlawa Stale OK ZipCode  74354-3608
Lender/Cliznt  Pyramid Real Fstate Services, LLC Address 4500 South Gamnell Road, STE 260 Tulsa, OK 74146

4

|
§

e e e L, ]

Produced by GlickFORMS Suoflware wwaw clickforms.nel

Kitchen
note missing applainces/sink

Living room

Master bathroom has no vanity, sinks,
elc.
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Market Analysis Company [
SUBJECT PHOTO ADDENDUM . o, 2009-1101-02-REOQ

Case No, 422-263140
Bomower  M/A

Property Address 905 Sky Harbor Circle

City Miami County Ottawa Slatz OK _ ZipCods _ 74354-3609

LenderiCllent Pyramid Real Estate Services, LLC Address 4500 Soulh Garnell Road, STE 250 Tulsa, OK 74146

Master bathroom no foilel

Hallway Bathroom "Missing foilet"

Kitehen with no sink, and dishwasher




Market Analysis Company [
COMPARABLES 1-2-3 . .o, 2008-1101-02-REO
Case No, 422-263140
Bowower  NIA - .
Property Address 905 Sky Harbor Clrcle )
City Miami Counly Otlawa Slale oK ZipCoda  74354-3609

LenderiCliant  Pyramid Real Estate Services, LLC Address 4500 South Garnelt Road, STE 250 Tulsa, OK 74148

T T T COMPARABLE SALE # 1
1218 Skyiane Drive
Miami, OK 74354

COMPARABLE SALE # 2
1223 Skylane Drive
Miarni, OK 74354

COMPARABLE SALE # 3
1425 NE 13lh
Miami, OK 74354

OREABIEX%, 1- PG.24




Borrowar  N/A

Market Analysis Company
COMPARABLES 4-5-6

| . 2009-1101.02REO
Case No, 422-263140

Propeity Address 905 Sky Harbor Circle

City Miami

County

Ollawa

Slale

oK ZipCode __ 74354-3509

Lender/Client  Pyramid Real Estate Services, LLC

Address 4500 South Garnett Road, STE 250 Tulsa, OK 74146

—

s.nel

COMPARABLE SALE # 4
15805 Skylane Drive
Miami, OK 74354

COMPARABLE SALE # 5

COMPARABLE SALE # 6

OREABEX, 1- PG2S




Borower  NA

Markel Analysis Coinpany (
LISTINGS 1-2-3 + nlo. 2009-1101-02-REO
Case No. 422-263140

Property Address ‘QQQE:‘&& Harbor Giicle

City Miami County

Ollawa Sale 0K ZpCode  74354-3800

Lender/Client

Pyramid Real Estate Services, LLC

__Address 4500 South Garnell Road, STE 250 Tulsa, OK 74146

COMPARABLE LISTING # 1
1504 8kyline Court
Miami, OK 74354

o COMPARABLE LISTING # 2

COMPARABLE LISTING# 3

Produced by ClickFORMS Software vavaw.ulickfonns. net
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r\farketAnaWal-;( cmpany
LOCATION MAR AD DFI\ DU e o, 2009-1101-02-RFO
( s No. 422-263140

Borrower  NJ/A _ . _ S

Property Address 905 Sy Harbor Circle ) _
City Miami County Oltawa State 0K ZinCodz  74354-3609

Lender/Clienl  Pyramid Real Eslate Services, LLC Address 4500 South Garnelt Road, STE 250 Tulsa, OK 74146
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FLOOD MAP ADDENDUM

Market Analysis Company [
tug No.  2009-1101-02-REO

Case No. 422-263140

Bomower  N/A

Propery Address 905 Sky Harbor Circla

City Miami ~ Counly Otlawa State OK ZipCode 743543609
Lender/Client _ Pyramid Real Estale Services, LLC Address 4500 South Garnett Road, STE 250 Tulsa, OK 74146
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FIPS Code: 40115 Census Tract: 9746.00
H’l Is Flaod Repott is For the sale benifit of fh& Customar that ordered and D:[d
For the Repott and is based on tha prapery information orovided by tha
customer, That customer’s use of this report is subizct Lo t e tatrns aaread by
that custorrer when accesting this oraduct, No third oarty is authotized to uze
or tel o this renort For anv oumosa, NEITHER FIRST AMERICAM FLOCD
DATA SERVICES MOR THE SELLER OF THIS REPORT MAKES ANY |
REPRESENTATIONS OR WARRANTIES TO ANY PARTY COMCERNING |
THE CONTENT ACCURACY OR COMPLETEMESS OfF THIS REPORT i
TMCLUGING AMY WARRANTY OR MERCHAMTARILITY OE FITMNESS

FOR A PARTICULAR PURPGSE, Meither FAFDS nor tha sellzr oF this R—nuld
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License File Mo, 2009-1101-02-REO
Mase No. 422-263140
{
Borrower  N/A N )
Proparty Address 905 Sky Harbor Circle B
City Miami ' County Ottawa State  OK  Zip Code  74354-3609
Lender/Client Pyramid Real Eslate Senvices, LLGC Address 4500 South Gamell Road, STE 250 Tulsa, OK 74146

State of Oldahorna .
/fr g :
B
\"‘J_u_gb'/
. Kim Holland, Insuranee Commissioner ‘
Olldehorma Real Esiate Appraiser Board
oo This is to certify that: %
Jeremy . McMillan -
' has complied with the provisions of the Oklahoma Real Esiate .
“ Appraisers Act to transact business as a Certified Residential Real I"e;
FEstate Appraiser in the State of Oklahoma. :
In Witness Whereof, I have hereunto set my hand and caused -

- the seal of my office to be affixed at the City of Oldahoma City,
7 State of Oklahoma, this 15th day of May A.D. 2007.

el

. ’ ‘\'
Ny — L] Lvel Ulloa N W

o AT Bt o Kin Bolland, Insurance Commissiopde o
; 7 Chaitpeson, Oklahoma Real Estate Appratsec Board

Members, Olahoma Real Bstare Appraisec Board . ’

@T):ﬂii«(;‘%‘;—l{-bu-g QMM’MJ i . '
O Gt ZNH My

: ‘ ﬁ 7

N I2732CRA. .

Papires: 5/31/2818 - Oktabsma Appreier

|
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' s - Subject listing |

: MLS #: . i
Residential 934578 LP/sQ: § 24 LP: $ 35,400
Status: Pending 5/12/2010 Map: 282320 TRS: 28N-23E-20 SP: §

Media: ¥ai1 NORES Type: House ‘é«;{ar Built: 1978/ SqFt: 1,440 / CH

Neighborhoods
Address: 905 Sky Harbor Circle. Miami 74354 County: Ollawa Beds:3

School District: Miami - Sch Dist (O4) Style: Other Baths:2/0
Suhdivision: Sky Ranch West I gi;?f 12a0-1200 Garage Capacity: 2

Legal: Lot 7 Ls E&',blk 4 Sky Ranch West |i Nolice Of Pending Suit 837-796 .

Remarks: HUD prop subj to HUD regs & bid proced, uninsured-offered as-is
wiall faults, buyer respons for cost & replacement of meters (water & gas are
missing), bid deadline 5/16/10, 11:59pm, #422-263140. Flood Zone-Buyer
must obtain flood ins prior to closing.

General Information

Acres: 0.257 Dir, House Faces: E Lot Size: 11,200 Fence: None Counter Top Material:
Other

Lot Des: Other Lot Description Roof: Asphalt/ Fiberglass Windows: Other

Garage: 2/ Attached Patio/Deck: None Foundation: Slab

Exterior: Full Brick Paol: None Floors: Carpet

Ext Features:None Addl Bldgs:None Basement:

[Features & Utilities |

Fireplaces: 1/Other Appliances: Other Sewer: City Water: City

Healing: Gas / Central Cooling: / Central AC Energy: None

Interior: None Green: N

IR-QQEE’ Information |[School Information |

Stories: 1 Util: BR 2; No Bath Game: School District: Miami - Sch Dist (04)

Rooms: 3 Combo: BR 3: No Bath Liv Rm: Grade School: Nichols

# of Liv Areas: 1 Kitchen: BR 4: Fam Rm: Middle/JrHi: Miami

Master Bth: anaal?]ter BR: Private Office: Din Rm: High School: Miami

A Information ”TaxesiFinance ]

Taxes/Tax Year/Tax |D: $ 644 / 2008 { 4985-00-004-007-0-001-00

wJATN HOA Fee: §/ Unit:
Amenities: Homestead Exemption: N
Pet: Gondo Fee Includes: Percent Interest: Fin Opt/Used: Other/
|

|Lakes and Rivers Information
L akes/Rivers:
]fojgg and Showina Information

Listing Office: C21/Clinkenbeard Agency (1490)

Lake/Water Amen: Distance to Lake/River:

]

Office Phone: (918)682-5200 eccept Dalivery: Corporate/Relocation: N

Listing Associate: Stan Miller X - —

(19539) Contact Phone: (918)682-5200  Limited Service: N

Owner: HUD Owner Phone: Occupled: N ﬁsﬁgox Typei Short Sale: N Lender Owned: N
I List Agr Type: Excl Right Showing Contact: See (R) . Qi

Compensation: 5% o Sell Raffiatks Broker Type: Single Party

OREC Discls: Exempt Flood Notice Req: Y Possession: At Closing Warranty: None :

Broker Remarks: BLB - Stan Miller (918)869-8686, use HUD key, selling broker determines his compensation but cannot exceed 5% and HUD will

pay such compensation up to 5%, bid procedure at www.pyramidrealestate.com
Directions: From Steve Owens Blvd, turn north on S Elm St, turn west on 16th Ave NE, turn (R) to stay on 16th Ave NE, becomes Sky Harbor Cr

[Comparable Information |
Sales Broker: Non MLS Associate {99999) Orig. List Price: $ 112,000 l.ist Date; 12/11/2008 2
Sales Office: 99999 Withdrawn Date: (none) Pending Date: 5/12/2010 @H
SP-SP/SF: $0/% Closing Date: (none) Days On Market: 152

Prepared for: Betty Jo Cagle (14133 Information is Behg:f;c:a:ﬁeizf%ccurafe But Not Northeast Oklahoma Real Estate Senfi::f%

ORFAB X, 2-PG.1



Subject listing histo

#|Mls #|Field Name| Date Stamp [Old Value|[New Value

11934578 ListStatus  |12/11/2009 09:02:33 incom act

21934578 ListPrice 112/2010 18:16:16 112000 100800
3|934578| ListPrice 2/09/2010 17:42:40 100800 89600
41934578 ListPrice 4/13/2010 19:31:17 89600 78400
59345678 ListPrice 5/04/2010 19:35:59 78400 41300
6(934578 ListPrice 5/11/2010 17:51:56 41300 35400
71934578) ListStalus 5/12/2010 16:33:06 act pend

+ T Software Copyright © MarketLinx, Inc.1997-2010 All Rights Reserved

MLS Data Copyright © Northeast Oklahoma Real Estate Services, Inc, © 2001-2010 All Rights Reserved Support: helpdesk@tulsarealtors.com
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| ‘ ‘ ) Reba G Sl - Ofaws Counly Clarfe
SEND TAX STATEMENTS TO:  RETURN TO:

Dept. of HUD BAER, TIMBERLAKE, COULSOM &
First Preston Foreclosure CaTEs, P.C

Specialists P.0. Box 18486

1888 Sherman Sireet, Suite 375 Oklehoma City, O 73154-0486

Dienver, CO 80203
ATTN: Sinple Family Properly
Disposition Branch

SHERIVE'S DEED

WHIEREAS, Wells Fargo Bank, MN.A., did, at the regular term of the Distiict Courl of Otiawa
County, State of Oklahoma, on the 13th day of June, 2007, in an action in said Court, wherein said
Wells Fargo Bank, N.A., was Plaintiff, and Viola Vansandi, et al., were Defendents, seme heing
Case No, CJ-2007-241, recover a judgment against the Defendants in and to this cause with interest,
ariorney's fee, and costs as provided therein, upon which an Execution And Order OF Sale was
issbed, dated the 13th day of June, 2007, directed to the Sheriff to execute, by virtue of which the
Sheriff lavied upon the premises hereinafter described, and the time and place of sale thereaf having
been duly advertised, according to law the same were struck off and sold (o Wells Fargo Banl,
N.A. it being the highest and best bidder, and later, said sale was duly confinned by the District
Court, and Deed ordered (o issue to the Seeretary of HWaovsing and Urban Develapment of
Waashington, D.C,, his successors and assigns.

NOW, THERFFORE, KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that 1, Terry Durborow,
SherifTof Otlawa County, Oklahoms, in consideration of the premiises, do hereby convey to the said
Secretary of Housing and Urbun Developnient of Washington, D.C., his successors and assigns,
the following described fofs or parcels of land, situated in Ottawa County, State of Oldahoma, to-wit:

Lot T in Bloek d in Sy Ranch West the Second, an Addition to the City
of Miami, Otfawa County, Oklakoms, according to the recorded plat
thereof,

LESS

The easterly 5 feet of Lot 7, more partienlarly described as follows:
Commencing at the Southeast corner of said Lot 7, thence Sonilnvesterly
#long the South Jine of said Lot 7, a distance of 5 feel; thence
Northwesterly and parallel to the East line of Lot 7 to the Morih line of
snid Lot 7; thence Northeasterly to the Noxtheast corner of Lot 7; thenee
Southeasterly along the East line of Lot 7 to the point of beginning in
Bloel 4, in Sky Ranch West the Second, an Addition to the Cily of Miami,
Ottawa county, Oldahoma, according fo the recorded plat (hereof;

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the same, with all the appurtenances thereunto belonging 1o the
said Secvetary of Housing and Urban Development of Washington, 1.C., his successors and
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Sale 1Mo. 1

- picture is correct

- garage is on the right

““7278 Sky Lane, Miar, OK 74364

MLS #07-2413

flove in ready and great Rockdale lacation. Full brick, 1 % story home, has 3 BR, 1 % B, formal living and dining, and den with

replace. Beautiful hardwaod and parquet floors. Attached 2 car garage. All appliances slay. Vacant and waiting for you,

3aok Seclion Residential Water Front/Visw Nona
.ol Size 00 Realtor.com Type Residential - Single Famlly
Style Traditional Storles 1.50
“ofal SgFt. 2,000 Age of Building 26-50 Years
3uiit Before 1978 No Year Built 966
“otal Roorns 7 Total Bedrooms 3
“otal Bathrooms 2 Total Full Balhs 1
“olal 3/4 Baths 0 Tatal Half Baths 1
3arage Type Allached Garaga Slall 2
General Information
Isting Member Nancy Garrelt Listing Olfice Mancy Garrett Realty - Miami
office phone: (918) 542.1831
fax: (918) 542.5781
vav.nancygarretirealty.com
Selling Member Caral Housman Proparty Type Residentlal
Jays On Market 638 Selling Offica Nancy Garrell Really - Miami
3egin Dale 8/14/2007 Under Gontract Dale 3/26/2009
3old Dale 5/13/2009 Slatus Closed
Stalus Change Dale 5/14/2009 Area Marlh Countles
s{ Price 118,500 Original List Price 175,500
3old Price 114,500 Terms Yes
inancing Convenlional Broker Type Transaclion
3PB Commisslon 3 T8S Commission 3
Ixclusive Agency No Owner Jackson
Jwner Contact Nancy Garrel Realty 918-542-1831
Jocupancy Vacani Huow To Show Key
-ock Box Number 00
Location, Taxes & Leqal
Sounty Ottawa Taxes 584,76
“ax Year 2008 Subdivision Sky Rench
3chools Miaml
-egal Lot 4, Block 8, Sky ranch addilon

111-PropertyAddress
Jireclions

1218 Sky Lana

Go North on Elim Streel fo 12lh Slreet. Turn Wesl lo Sky Lane. Turn Noilh to Nancy Garrell Really sign.

Remarks

rivale Remarks Owners: Jamia Wilson, Ann J. Cordell, & Jennifer Sharp Key is under the namea Jackson

Defails 1

.ot Information: Abstract Water; City Water

Areplace: Wood Sewer: City Sewer

\ppliances; Dishwasher; Microwave; Range; Refrigerator;  Construction: Brick; Siding
Garage Opener Miscellaneous: Palio

{eallng Ty pe:
{ealing Fuel:
\ir Conditioning:

Central Furnace
Gas
Cenlral

T nformalion Is deemed (o be reliable, bul is nol guaranieed. © 2010 MLS ard FBS,
Prepared by Belly Jo Cagle on Tussday, June 08, 2010 12:30 AN
The information on this sheet has bzen made aveilable by the MLS and may nol be the listing of the provider.
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Sale No. 2 - square footage incl—des 2nd Floor

1223 Sky Lane, Miami, OK 74364
MLS #08-1591

3paclous home with fwa living areas. All appliances in the kilchen stay. Washer and diyer (only 3 years old) also stay. Den could

tlso be used as a game room. Separate office space off of garage.

Jook Seclion Resldential Waler FrontiView Mona

.ol Size 135x100 Realtor.com Type Resldenlial - Single Family
Style Two Story Slorles 2

“olal SgFt. 2,196 Age of Bullding 26-50 Years

3ullt Before 1978 Yes Tolal Rooms 1"

“ofal Bedrooms 4 Tolal Balhrooms 250

“olal Full Balhs 2 Total 3/4 Baths 0

“ofal Half Baths 1 Garage Type Altached

3arapge Slall 2

General Information

Zo-listing Agent Joanne Blevins of Geoff Nolle Real Eslate

Listing Member

Beverly Buzzard
Resldential

.Isting Office Geoff Nolte Real Eslala Property Type
Jays On Market 162 Begin Date 6/2/2008
jtatus Expired Stalus Change Dale 11/30/2008
\rea North Countles List Price 135,000
Original List Prica 147,900 Terms No
roker Type Transaclion SPB Commlssion 3
"BS Commission 3 Exclusive Agency Mo
dwner Shirley Coker
Jwner Contact Lisling Agent
Jecupancy ! Vacanl How To Show Key
Jock Box Number XX
Location, Taxes & Legal
Zounly Ottawa Taxas 499,89
“ax Year 2007 Subdivision Sky Ranch Addilion
.egal Lot 11, Block 7, Sky Ranch Addillon
Jireclions In Miami, Head east on Sleva Owens, {um L. on Elm and travel North lo 12th, Turn L on 12th and go lo Sky Lane. (1 bik) & Turn R
on Sky Lane, Home is on Left.
Remarks
’rivale Remarks Seller Is offering a $1,000.00 benus lo selling agent if closed In the first 45 days of listing.
Details l
.ot Information: Abstract Water: City Water
direplace: Wood Sewer: Cily Sewer
\ppliances: Dishwasher; Range; Refrigerator; Garage Construction: Biick; Frame
. Opener; Gaibage Disposal; Dryer; Washer Exterlor Fealures: Cable TV
{eating Type: Central Furnace Miscellaneous: Palio

deating Fuel: Gas
\ir Conditioning: Central; Attic Fans; Celling Fans

T " Informalion Is demed (o be relable, bul Is fiol guaranieed, © 2010 MLS and FBS,

Prepared by Belfly Jo Gagle on Tuesday, June 08, 2010 12:32 A\

The Information on this sheel las been made availeble by the MLS and may nol e (he listing of lba provider.

OREAB FX. 3-PG.8



ipacious two-story home with two living areas. All appliances including washer &

0ld listing showing picture of h -ge

/

1223 Sky Lane, Miami, OK 74354
MLS #09-1824

ipace off of oversized garage. 4 bedroom - 2 1/2 baths,

dryer stay.

New CHA (2 units). Separale office

3eok Section Residential Water Front/View MNona

.ol Size 136x100 Reallor.com Type Resldential - Singls Family
Style Traditional Stories 2

“otal SqFt. 2,241 Age of Building 26-50 Years

3uilt Before 1978 Yes Year Buill 1972

“olal Rooms ) Tolal Bedrooms 4

“ofal Bathrooms 2,50 Total Full Baths 2

“atal 3/4 Baths 0 Tatal Half Balhs 1

3arage Type Allached Garagae Stall 2

3arage Remarks oversized w/office

General Information

sting Member Joanne Blavins Listing Office Geofi Nolle Real Estate
Selling Member Joanne Blevins Property Type Residenlial

Jays On Market 43 Selling Office Geoff Nolta Real Esfale
3egn Date 8/6/2009 Under Conlracl Date 8/12/2009

3old Date 9/18/2009 Status Glosed

3talus Change Date 101212009 Area Norh Counlles

.Ist Price 139,900 Orlginal List Prica 139,900

Sold Price 120,000 Terms No

Tnancing Convenlional Broker Type Transaction

3PB Commission 3 TBS Commission 3

=xclusive Agency Yes Cwner Shilley A. Coker Rav Trusl

Jwner Contacl
Jeeupancy

Joanne Blevins
Occupled by Tenant

How To Shaw

Appoinimenl

.ock Box Nuinber na
Location, Taxes & Legal

Sounly Oftawa Taxes 6U6.84

“ax Year 2008 Subdivision Sky Ranch Addition
Schoo's Miami

-egal Lol 11, Block 7, Sky Ranch Addition

311-ProperyAddress
Jlrectlons

1223 Sky Lane Drive, Miaml, OK 74354

In Miami, head east on Stave Owens Blvd, {urn left on Elm and travel North to 12th, Turn left of 12th and go to Sky Lane (1 block)

and turn right on Sky Lane. Home s on left.

Remarks

>rivale Remarks  Rented until 8/31/09 - will be vacant on 9/1/09. Until then, call Joanne Blavins to make appoinlrent. After 8/1/089, pick up key at agency.

Details 1
.ot Information; Abslract Water: City Waler
diraplace: Wood Sewer; Cily Sewer
\ppliances: Dishwasher; Range; Garage Opener; Garbage  Gonstruction: Brick; Frame
Disposal; Dryer; Washer Exterior Features: Cabls TV

Heating Type: Genlral Funace Miscellaneous: Patio
deating Fuel: Gas
\ir Conditloning: Central; Allic Fans; Celling Fans

T ~ Tuformallon 13 desmed [0 ba refabis, bUTIs ol guaranioed. B 2010 L8 sl Fos = T

Prepared by Belly Jo Cagle on Tuesday, Juna 08, 2010 12:32 AM

Thie Informalion on s sheel has been made availabla by e MLS and may not ba the F'sting of tha provider,

ORICAB X, 3-PG.0



0ld listing showing picture of h-—ge

mimaculate home. Excellent location.

e

1223 Sky Lane, Miarn, OK 74354
MLS #07-1012

Jock Seclion Resldential Waler FronUView Mons

.ot Size 135x100 Realtor.com Type Resldential - Singla Family
style Two Slory Slories 2

“otal SqFt. 2,196 Age of Bullding 28-50 Years

3uilt Before 1978 Yes Year Built 1972

“olal Rooms 11 Tolal Bedrooms 4

“otal Bathreoms | 3 Tolal Full Baths 1

“olal 3/4 Baths 1 Total Half Baths 1

Sarage Type Allached Garage Stall 2

General Information

_Isting Member Pamala Wallz Listing Office Susan Rhodes Real Estata

*roperty Type

Jegln Date

3tafus Change Date
_isl Prica

“erms

3PB Commission
Zxclusive Agency

Office Phone: (918) 542.5537
cell phene: (218) 540.4567
home phone: (918) 675.4414
wow.susanrhodesrealeslale.com
Resldential

411312007

6/1/2008

169,900

Na

3

No

Days On Markel
Status

Area

Original List Prica
Broker Type
TBS Commission
Owner

415

Expired

Morlh Countias
189,500
Transaclion

3

Coker, Ronald

Jwner Conlact Pam Waliz at Susan Rhodes Real Eslale

Jccupancy Occupied by Owner How To Show Appainiment

.ock Box Number none

Location, Taxes & Legal

Sounty Ollawa Taxes 499,89

“ax Year 2006 Subdivision Sky Ranch

Jchoals Miami

.egal Lt 11, BIK. 7, Sky Ranch

Jirectlons From Main and Steve Owens, go East on Sleve Owens to Elm Street, turn left and follow to 12th N.E,, go left to 1st road(Sky

Lane), turn right to home on left.

Details i

ilreplace: Wood Sewer: Cily Sewer

\ppliances: Dishwasher; Rangs; Refrigerator; Garage Gonstruction: Brick; Frame
’ Opener Miscellaneous: Palio

{eating Type: Cenlral Furnace

deating Fuel: Gas

\Ir Conditioning:
Naten:

Cenlral; Attic Fans; Ceiling Fans
City Water

information Is deamed to ba refiabla, but Is not guaranfeédf@j 2010 MLS and FBS,
Prepared by Belly Jo Cagle on Tuasday, June 08, 2010 12:32 AM
The Informalion on this sheel has been made avallable by the MLS and may not be the listing of tha provider.
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Sale

No. 4 - has granite couy

¥ tops

s o e 32

1506 Sky Lane Dr, Miami, OK 74354
MLS #08-2921

{andsome full brick, 3 BR home in Sky Ranch, Each of the 2 Living Areas has a fireplace, beauliful kitchen cabinets with black

Iranite countertops. Den opens to kitchen and dining room for a spacious open feeling. Nice backyard with covered patio.

ook Seclion Residential Waler FrontiView Nona

.ol Slze 11996 Reallor.com Type Resldential - Single Family
Slyle Traditional Storfes 1

“otal SgFt. 1,736 Age of Building 26-50 Years
3uilt Before 1978 Yes Total Rooms 8

“otal Bedraoms 3 Total Bathrooms 2

“olal Full Baths i Total 3/4 Balhs 1

“otal Half Balhs 0 Garage Type Altached
Jarage Slall 2

General Information

So-listing Agenl Derrick Wyrlek of Nancy Garrelt Realty - Miami  Listing Member Orval Qualls
Isting Office Nancy Garretl Really - Miaml Selling Member Brian Johnson
Jroperty Type Residantial Days On Market 143

3elling Office Nancy Garrelt Really - Miaml Begin Dale 10/20/2008
Inder Contract Date 1/26/2009 Sold Date 3112/2009
status Closed Slatus Change Date 3/12/2009
\rea Narth Countles List Price 125,000
Jriginal List Price 138,000 Sold Price 117,500
“erms Yes Financing Conventlonal
3roker Typa Transaclion SPB Commission 3

“BS Commission 3 Exclusive Agency Yes

Jwner Judy Vanderflute

Jwner Cantact Orval Qualls

Jecupancy Vacant How To Show Appointment
.ock Box Number none

Location, Taxes & lLegal

Zounty Otlawa Zoning Residential
Taxes 717.41 Tax Year 2007
Subdlvisian Sky Ranch Schools Miami

.eqal Lot 11 Blx 3 Sky Ranch

311-PropertyAddress
Jirections

1505 Sky Lane dr

From Steve Owens go North on Elm st. ta 15th lurn West go one block home Is on the comer and faces the East

Remarks

*rivale Remarks Call to shaw

Details |

.ot Informatlan: Abstract Water: Cily Water
Alreplace; Gas Leg Sewer: City Sewar
\ppliances: Dishwasher; Range; Garage Opener Canstruction; Biicl
deating Type: Central Furnace Exterlor Fealures: Fence
1eating Fuel; Gas Miscellaneous: Palio

iir Conditloning: Cenlral

Infarmation Is dzemed to be refiable, Lut Is nol guaraniesd. © 2010 MLS and FBS.

Piepared by Belly Jo Cagle on Tuesday, Jupe 08, 2010 12:38 AM

The Informalion on s sheel has been made available by the MLS and may nol ba ihe lisling of tha provider.
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Listing Mo. 1 has been for sale for 224 days

For sale 7 days when
appraisal was done

e a =

LINE CT, Miami, OK 74354
LS #09-2502

dice home in Northeast location. 2 living areas, one with fireplace. Fenced back yard. 500 yr. flood zone.

3ook Section Residential Water Front/Visw Mone

.ot Size Irregular Realtor.com Type Resldential - Single Family
Styls Other Slorles 1

“olal SgFt 1,528 Age of Bullding 26-50 Years

3ullt Before 1978 Yes Year Buill 1970

“olal Rooms 9 Total Bedrooms 3

“olal Bathrooms 2 Tolal Full Baths 1

“olal 3/4 Baths 1 Total Half Balhs 0

3arage Typa Altached Garage Stall 2

General Information

-Isting Member Pamala Wallz Listing Office Susan Rhodes Real Eslale

Office Phone: (918) 542,5537
cell phone: (918) 540.4567

home phone; (918) 675.4414
www.susanrhodesrealeslate.com

“roperly Type Resldential Days On Markel 224
3egln Dale 10/27/2009 Fallihrough Date 50312010
talus Aclive Status Change Dale 51172010
\rea North Countias List Price 110,000
Jriginal List Price 110,000 Terms Unknewn
Iroker Type Transactlon SPB Commission 3
“BS Commisslon 3 Excluslve Agency No
Jwner Clover, Kalhleen , see below
dwner Conlact Pam Wallz at Susan Rhodes Real Eslale
Jceupancy Vacant Hewe To Shaw Appointmenl
.ock Box Number none
Location, Taxes & Legal
Sounly Ollawa Taxes 407.16
“ax Year 2008 Subdlvision Sky Ranch
3chools Miami
_egal Lt. 8, Blk 3 (637/563) Sky Ranch
directions Fram Main and Stave Owens, go East on Sleve Owens to Elm sleeet, lurn [eft and follow lo 15th, turn left to Skyline, turn right to
propeily on right.
Remarks
“rivate Remarks Also as awners; John & Donna Claver
Detalls ]
direplace; Wood Construction; Brlck; Fiame
\ppliances: Dishwasher; Range; Refrigeralor; Garbage Exterlor Features: Fence
Disposal, Washer Miscellaneous! Slorage Building
deating Ty pe: Central Furnace
\Ir Cenditloning: Central; Celling Fans
Vater: Gity Water
Sewer: City Sewer

" Informalion is dzemed (o be relabla, bul Is nol guarantaed, & 2010 115 I TB5.
Prepaied by Belly Jo Cagle o Tuesday, June 08, 2010 12:38 AR
Tha Infarmalion on this sheel has been made available Ly the 115 and may not e s listng of the provider,
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é Fyramid Real Estate Services
4500 South Garnett, Suite 250, Tulsa, OK 74146
(918) 660-0800

Property Condition Report

Case Number:
Full Address:

Inspection Date:
Revision Date:
Inspection Type:
Prepared By:

422-263140

905 Sky Harbor Cir

Miami, OK 74354
10-25-2009

10-29-2009

Property Condition Inspection
Snow Enterprises, LLC

NOTICE TO ALL PROSPECTIVE PURCHASERS: Pursuant to section 5.3.4 of HUD RFP: R-OPC-22505, you are hereby nolified that
the contents of this inspection report are for Informalion only and do not Imply any guaraniee or warranty of property condition.
Disclaimer: The Properly Condition Report is a dynamic document and fts content s subject lo change at any lime without notice. Al
Prospective Purchasers are strongly encouraged to complete a full home inspection with an inspeclor of their choice.

OREAB EX. 4- PG.1
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9  Plumbing

This portion of the inspection covers general plumbing checkpoints of the subject property such as interior
water supply and distribution system, interior waste drains and vent system, hot water system, fuel storage
and distribution system, and sump pump. Plumbing systems are checked utilizing compressed air
introduced at a plumbing supply fixture. The plumbing system is pressurized to 15-20 PSI and checked
for integrity by noting any drop that may occur over time. If no drop in pressure is noted, the system is

considerad to be sound.

9.1 General Plumbing Information

Waste Disposal: Municipal
WH Size: 40 Gallons

WH Model: GELNI1208:419783
Water Piping: Copper

9.2 Plumbing Checkpoints

Waste Piping: PVC

WH Manufacturer: GE
Water Supply: Municipal

Checkpoint Rating Comtnent B
Bar Sinks: . NA
Bath Fixiures: MG There are missing sink-vanities and toilets.
Connections: MR The plumbing lines were checked using air pressure. Pressure could
not be maintained indicating a possible leak in the system.
Interior Spa/Het Tub: NA : -
Interior Vent: NA
Kitchen Sink: MR The kitchen sink is missing.
Laundry Tub: NA
Main Shut Off: S The main shut-off is at the meter.
Pressure Relief Valve: S
Pressure Tank: NA
Septic Location: NA B
Septic System: NA :
Sewer Drainage: S The drainage system was checked visually as no water was entered
into the system.
Shower Pan: NA
Sprinkler System: - NA
Storage Tanks: NA
Vent System: S
) Water Filter: NA i
Water Heaters: S Based upon a visual inspection, the water heater appears to be in
working condition, however, it was not ignited due to the
unavailability of gas.
Water Meter: MG The water meter is missing at the curb-side.
Water Softener: NA - o
Water Supply: S
- Well:  NA
_ ~ Well Location: NA

OREAB EX. 4- PG.2
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Checkpoint Rating " Comment

Well/Sump Pump: NA

9.3

Kay: Y=Yas N=No S=Saiisizciory U=Unszhisfzcrony LiR=iizigingl MiG=Missing NA=Nci Apslicablz NV=Mot Visibiz

Plumbing Comments

The plumbing system was not in working condition at the time of inspection. An air compressor was
connected at the washer connection. Thie plumbing system held 0 PSI. '
Wells and septic systems. if present. are inspected only for the presence of obvious visible defects. The
water quality and flow capacity of wells is not determined and the full operational functionality of septic
systems cannot be determined due to the unavailability of water and the extended non-use of the system.
This report reflects general conditions noted during the time of the inspection. Systems such as HVAC,
Plumbing. and Electrical because of their nature and complexity are subject to deterioration or breakdown
over time that cannot be predicted. _

Because of this, prospective buyers are strongly urged to obtain a full home inspection prior to

purchase.,

OREABEX. 4-PG3
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11 HVAC

This portion of the inspection covers general HVAC checkpoints of the subject property such as
permanently installed heating system and its controls, chimneys, heat distribution system, including fans.
pumps, and ducts, and automatic safety controls.

Normal operating control of the central air conditioning system and the distribution system, etc.
Insulation vapor barriers, ventilation of attic and foundation, kitchen, bathroom and laundry venting
systems, and the operation of any readily accessible attic ventilation fan when temperature permits, etc.

11.1 General HVAC Information

Inside Unit Brand: Rheem Outside Unit Brand: Missing
Inside Model No.: CW3D302F48933483 Outside Model No.: Missing
Inside Unit Type: Gas Unit Outside Unit Type: Missing

11.2 HVAC Checkpoints

Checkpaint Rating Comment
A/C Component Cond.: - MG The AC is missing.
Boiler:  NA ]
Coil: NA

Coil Fins: = NA
Condens. Pipe:  NA

Controls: S
Draft Device: S i
Duct Work: S

Electric Heat: ~ NA

Evaporator: NA
Fans: S

Filter: MR The filter needs to be replaced.
Fireplace: S
Flue Pipe/Draft: S

Furnace System: S A gas furnace supplies the heat and at time of inspection appeared
to be in satisfactory condition, but was not fired due to lack of gas.

Gas Lines: = S

Heat Exchanger: NV
Heat Pump: NA
Inside Fan Motor: S

Oil Tank;  NA

Oil Tank Vent:]  NA

Refrigerant Line: MG The refrigerant lines are cut at AC.

Supply Returns: S
Temp. Drop Test: = NA

Thermostat: S
. Vapor Barrier: NV
Ventilation: S
Hey: Y=Yzs N=Ng S= "afiffec;snz U=linszrisizciory MRA=Mzrginzl MG=Yissing NA=Not Acoliczbiz NV=Nor Visitle
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11.3 BEVAC Comments

The heating system was not in working condition at the time of the inspection.The heating system's
electrical componenis were powered using a 220V generator and were in working condition at the time of
the inspection, however the furace was not ignited due to the unavailability of gas. The outside AC unit
component was missing.

This report reflects general conditions noted during the time of the inspection. Systems such as HVAC,
Plumbing. and Electrical because of their nature and complexity are subject to deterioration or breakdown
over time that cannot be predicted.

Because of this, prospective buyers are strongly urged fo obtain a full home inspection prior to
purchase.
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422-263140
Market Conditions Addendum to the Appraisal Report  freno. 100502

| The purpose of this addendum s to provide the lender/chent with a claar and accurate understanding of the market trends and conditions prevalentin the subject neighborhoed. This s a required

4 addendum for all appreisal repats with an elfective date on o afier Apil 1, 2009

| Property Address 905 Sky Harbor Cir ciy Miami state OK  zipCode 74354

o Bortower N/A

Instructions: The appraiser must use the information required on Us form as the basis for hisiher conclusions, and must provide supper for those conclusions, regardng housing trends and

overall markel conditons as reported in e Nelghborhood section of the 2ppraisal report form. The appraiser must i n &l the information Lo the extent its available and refiable and must provid

e analysis as indicaled below. If any required data is unavalable of is considered unreliable, the appralser must provide an explanation. It is recognized that not all data sources will ba able to

provide dala for the shaded areas below; if itis avalable, however, the appralser mustinclude the dala in the anelysis. If data sources provid the required information as an average instead of the

median, the appraiser shou'd repart the avalable figure and identify it as en average. Sa'es and listings must be properties that compele with Whe subject property, determined by epplying \he criteria

that would be used by a prospective buyer of the subject property. The appreiser must explain any anomaties in the data, such as seasonal markets, new construction, foreclosures, ele

i Inventory Analysls Prioc 7-12 Months | Prior 4-6 Manths | Current - 3 Months Overall Trend

Total # of Comparable Sales (Setled) 4 2 1 Increasing X] stable Declining

Absorption Rate (Total Sales/Months) 0.7 0.7 0.3 Increasing X] statle Declining

o] Total ¢ of Comparable Activa Listings Not Avail. Nol Avail. 3 Decining  |[X] Stable Increasing
Maonths of Housing Supply (Total Listings/Ab Rate) Not Avail. Not Avail. 10.0 Detlining Statle Increasing

8] Median Sale & ListPrice, DOM, SalelList % Prior 7-12 Months | Prior 4-6 Months | Currenl - 3 Months Overall Trend
Medizn Comparable Sale Piice $68,450 $87,450 $70,000 Increasing Stahle Declining

Meilian Comparable Sales Days on Markel 233 134 63 Declining X] Stable Increasing

b Medan Comperable List Price Not Avail. | Not Avail. $98,500 Increasing Stable Decling
2 Medan Compareble Listings Days on Markel Nol Avail. Not Avail. 146 Declining X] Statte Increasing

g Median Sa'e Price as % of List Price 92.0% 96.0% 95.0% Increasing Stable Declinng

] Seller-{developer, bulder, elc Jpaid financial assistance prevatent?  [X] Yes Mo Declining X] Stable Increasing

o] Explain in detall the seler concessions rends for the past 12 months (e 9., seler contributions increased from 3% to 5%, increasing use of buydowns, closing costs, conda fees, options, etc.)
.% Some sellers in this area are paying from $3,000 to $5,000 in closing costs. In some cases these closing cosls have been
@ added to the list price, thus the sales price is more than the list price. This amount appears lo have remained sleady.

u 3

7]

pr

AR

=l Ave foreclosure sales (REO seles) a fectorinthe market? [ ) Yes [X)No I yes, explain (inchuding the trends in listings and sales of foreclosed properties).

The majorily of reo properties are smaller than the subject or located in the southwest and southeast portions of Miami.

| There are very few reo properties in the immediate area. The lhree for properlies for sale somewhat similar {o the subject
Y are located within one mile of the subject.

] Cie deta scurces for above inonmaton. NEOBR MLS. Properties were researched in the Norlheast area of Miami {hal were somewhat
M similar in size and condition compared lo the subject.

| summaize the above information as support for your conclusions in the Neighborhood section of the appraisal report form. If you used any additional infarmation, such as an analysis of
3] pending sales and'or expired and wilhdravn listings, to formudate your conclusions, provide beth an explanation and support for your conclusions.
of The market for the whole neighborhood appears stable. There are too few sales lo adequately establish a trend.

4 Ilthe subjectis a unitina condominium or cooperalive praject, conplete the following: Project Name:

i Subject Project Dala Priog 7-12 Months | Piior 4-6 Months | Current - 3 Months Overall Trend
d Totzl 4 of Comparable Sales (Setled) Increasing Stable Deciinlng

', Absorption Rete (Total SalesiMonihis) Increasing Stable Declning

] Tolal # of Active Compzrable Listings Declining Statle Increasing

o Months of Urit Supply (Tolal Listings/Ab. Rale) Detlining Stabla Increasing
Are foreciosure sales (REO sales) a faclorin the project? D Yes D No  Ifyes, indcate the number of REO listings and explain the trends in listings and sales of foreclosed properties.

51 Summarize the above lieinds and address the impact on the subject unit and project.

APPRAISER SUPERVISORY APPRAISER (ONLY IF REQUIRED)

[ Signature é.-kx&. (g aa SHEA Signature

2] Name Belly Cagle, SRA (™ Name

E Company Name Belly Cagle Real Eslale Appraisals Company Name

(7] Company Address 305 E. Will Rogers Loop Company Address

:331‘ Oologah, OK 74053

.;s State License/Cerlification # 10179CRA State OK Slale License/Cerlification # State
;?j Email Address bjd247@aol.com Email Address B

Fredfe Mas Form 71 W ch 2008 Proded ushg A0 sobize EI0 20 8127 s 6 ch eom Fania Maa Feem 10040
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ADDENDUM

Borrower: N/A ] - File No.: 100502
Property Address: 905 Sky Harbor Cir Case No.: 422-263140
City: Miami State; OK Zip: 74354

Lender: Pyramid Real Estate Services

1. The comparables used in the report were not the best available. The appraiser stated he was not a member
of the Northeast Board of Realtors (NEOBR). This is the MLS system that serves the majority of the Miami
area. The appraiser did not use "due diligence" and should have used the NEOBR MLS. The appraiser stated
he used MLS, but the sales information on the appraisal is contradictory to MLS information and the appraiser
stated he did not belong to the NEOBR MLS. Sale No. 1 has an addition and the county assessor record
showing 1,325 square feet does not include the upstairs area. MLS quotes the square footage as 2,000 square
feet. The appraiser does not have the right picture of this property. See attached assessor card for correct
picture of the property. This appraiser took a picture of the property and the assessor has the right picture. Sale
No. 2 also has a second story that is not on the assessor card. MLS shows this property to have 2,241 square
feet. Again the picture of the property is not the correct picture. See assessor card for correct picture. Sale No.
3 appears to have an addition and the square footage may not be accurate. This appraiser used different sales.

2. The original appraiser stated the subject was in average condition and had new exterior paint, roof and
interior paint. This appraiser can not find any information that states the subject has a new roof and interior and
exterior paint. This appraiser did not think the subject was in average condition. The central air unit has been
removed, the plumbing system was not in working condition and there is wood rot that needs to be repaired.
This appraiser called the subject - average to fair. Therefore this appraiser would have made a condition
adjustment on the sales. The subject in its current condition would not qualify for financing.

3. There does not appear to be a change in market conditions. It is this appraiser's belief that the appraisal
done six months ago did not have the "best" comparables and the dwelling should not have been rated in
average condition. This appraiser questions the previous appraiser's knowledge of "reo" properties and the
market in Miami.

4. The subject was listed at $112,000 on 12/11/2009. The list price was reduced to $100,800 on 1/12/2010.
The list price was reduced to $89,600 on 2/9/2010 and to $78,400 on 4/13/2010. The property has been listed
for sale for 138 days with no offers. This would indicate that the property was not reasonably priced.
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